
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

SHAWN GOWDER, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 

v. ) 
) No. 11 CV 1304

CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation, ) 
the CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ) JUDGE DER-YEGHIAYAN 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, MUNICIPAL )
HEARINGS DIVISION, SCOTT V. BRUNER, ) 
Director of the City of Chicago Department of )
Administrative Hearings, the CITY OF CHICAGO ) 
DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, and JODY P. WEIS, ) 
Superintendent of the City of Chicago Department ) 
of Police, ) 

)
Defendants. )

DEFENDANT CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS’ ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Defendant City of Chicago Department of Administrative Hearings, by and through its

attorney, Mara S. Georges, Corporation Counsel of the City of Chicago, hereby submits as its

Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint for Administrative Review a copy of the Record of Proceedings in

the matter of City of Chicago v. Gowder, 10GR000041, certified on February 28, 2011, which is

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Date: April 7, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

MARA S. GEORGES
Corporation Counsel for the City of Chicago

By: /s/ Rebecca Alfert Hirsch 
Assistant Corporation Counsel
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Michael A. Forti
Mardell Nereim
William Macy Aguiar
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch
Andrew W. Worseck
City of Chicago, Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 742-0260
Attorney No. 90909

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, an attorney of record for the Defendants, hereby certifies that on April 7,
2011, she served a copy of the foregoing Defendant City of Chicago Department of
Administrative Hearings’ Answer to Complaint for Administrative Review on the party listed
below by electronic means pursuant to Electronic Case Filing (ECF):

Stephen Kolodziej
Brenner Ford Monroe & Scott Ltd.
33 N. Dearborn St., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60602
Tel: (312) 781-1970
Fax:(312)781-9202
Email: skolodziej@brennerlawfirm.com

/s/ Rebecca Alfert Hirsch

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 2 of 2 PageID #:328



DOAH-Record on Appeal (A)
(5/97)

APPEAL TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT

Pla.intiffs),
)
)
)
)
)
)

c' ~"Shawn Gowder,

v.
IICH01361

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal Corporation, et aI.

Defendants.

to.;)
'Z;)

FROM THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MUNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

.-~:.~~\--.;.e-
.~-2

":.i-

\,.)

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal Corporation, )
Departent of POLICE, )

Petitioner, )~ )
)Shawn Gowder, )

Respondent. )

lOGR01361

./----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~:;------------------------------

j
¡'CERTIFICATION OF RECORD r

I, Lisa Adam, keeper of the records of the City of Chicago Departent of.Administrative Hearings, Municipal

Hearings Division, do hereby certifY the attached 4 i pages to be a true, perfect and complete copy of the Record in the

above captioned matter before theJity of Chicago Departent of Administrative Hearings, Municipal Hearings Division.

In witness whereof, I have hereto set my hand

this 28th day of February, 201 i.
/J~~¿

Lisa Adam

City of Chicago, Departent of Administrative Hearings

740 N. Sedgwick St., 2nd Fl, Chicago, IL 60654
312-742-8200
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Richard M. Daley

Mayor
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ZG10 NOV 22 AM 10: S3

Department of Police . ei~bidigA'fiJ(;A" ,
3510 S. Michigan Avenue. Chicagô;ftf¡~bßmf~RINf~'

'"

,
it
rt:

~

Jody P. Weis
Superintendent of Police

ML Shawn Gowder November 10,2010

\~
Re: Notice of Denial of your Application for a Chicago Firearm Permit

Dear Mr. Gowder,

A review of your application and the records maintained by the Chicago Police Department indicates that you
are.ineligible to be approved for a Chicago Firearm Permit (CFP). Pursuant to Chapter 8-20-190 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, your application for a CFP is denied for the following reason:

You have been convicted by a court in any jurisdiction of an unlawful use of a weapon that is a firearm.
See Municipal Code of Chicago 8-20-110 (b) (3) (iii).

Pursuant to Municipal Code of Chicago 8-20-200, within ten (10) days of this Notice of Denial, you are
entitled to request a hearing, in person and in writing, at the Department of Administrative Hearings.
The Department of Administrative Hearings is located at the following address:

Department of Administrative Hearings
Municipal Hearings Division
740 N Sedgwick, 2nd Floor
Chicago, Il60610

You are entitled to appear at the hearing to testify, present documents, including affidavits, and any other
evidence to contest this deniaL. If you fail to request a hearing within ten (10) days, you wil be deemed to have
conceded the validity of the reason for the denial stated above and the denial shall become finaL.

I hereby affirm, under penalties as provided by law, that the information contained herein is correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief.

~/)L(

R2

Emergency and TTY: 9-1 -1 . Non Emergency and TTY: (within city limits) 3-1-1 . Non Emergency and TTY: (outside city limits) (312) 746-6000

E-mail: police(gcityofchicago.olg . Website: www.cityofchicago.olg/police
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Certificate of Service

.-
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. Ht.ARINGs

The undersigned, under penalties as provided by law, hereby certifies that this Notice of Denial was served
upon the person to whom directed, by placing the Notice in an envelope, addressed as shown above and
depositing it into the US mail located at CPD Headquarters at or before 5:0,0 pm on the 10th of November 2010,
using prepaid certified mail postage.

;.t

'ë.t~

-
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City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of

Administrative Hearings

Scott V, Bruner
Director

Adiiinislraiivc Oflices

(lih Floor
'.W Norih Sedgwick Street
(:hicago. Illinois 60610
í312) 742-X200
'312) 742-1mi (FAX)
(3 i 2) 742-8249 (TTY)

hi (p://www ,ci l yolèliicago. org

¡.
i

I:
!

íl(7 (; 1/' lI7d51J/ì(lj/ .i ,-,.' -. L (. l,." ',' f
,

November 22, 2010

Mr. Shawn Gowder

.J

NOTICE OF HEARING

Please be advised that you have been scheduled for an administrative
hearing pursuant to your request for hearing under 8-20-200 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago. This hearing is based upon the denial of a
Chicago Firearm Permit by City of Chicago, Department of Police.
The denial of Firearm Permit specifies

1) You have been convicted by a court in any jurisdiction of an
unlawful use ofa weapon that is a firearm. See MCC 8-20-110 (b) (3)
(iii).

You are hereby noticed to appear for hearing on Wednesday,
November 24,2010 at 2:00 p.m., 400 W. Superior, Room iii,
Chicago, Ilinois. Please take notice that at the hearing you may be

represented by counsel and you may produce witnesses and evidence
on your behalf. Your failure to appear may result in an order of default
being entered against you.

Should you have any questions, you may call me at (312) 742-8350.

Sin~e¡el'y,""

/-1//1/"// (/ /l. - t L t "L \...C \.
\

Michele McSwain
Division Chief
Municipal Hearings Division

PROOF OF SERVICE BY PERSONAL SERVICE
I
i
L
¡ 1, Michelt McSwain, at attorney, certify that I served a copy of the

above Notice of Hearing by personally serving it to Shawn Gowder at
740 N. Sedgwick, 2nd floor, Chicago, IL, 60654 on November 22,
2010 at 11 :00 a.m. i\

,. ii"

/,' :" ..
l t C. l.,. (,
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;' ./~ ,-
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DOAH-Order
(1100)

IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
DEP ARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CITY OF CmCAGO, a Municipal Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

wQUTPS'EStiA/
/ Respondent.

)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

, )
)

Docket # / D (; IS oor't

Issuing City
Department.: 1Ð1r(LfL

FIINGS, DECISIONS & ORDER

This matter coming for Hearing, notice given and the Administrative Body advised in the premises, having
considered any motions, evidence and arguments presented, IT is ORDERED: As ta the eol:s~, -t

Admjnistratiiæ .egg)' fiaås bya pFtl!"emdeffRee oftlie-evIdCfse and-iles as ~~ n inesco

) Liability was: ( ) contested or ( ) stipulated to.

(

R6

) Respondent being noticed and failing to: ( ) appear at, or (

has 21 days from the above stamped mailing date to vacat
) tim quest a hearng is held in default; and

oid) this default for good cause.

( )

ply with all requirements of City's commwity service program.

ses or business as it relates to the above found violation(s).

) dismissed without prejudice, or ( ) non-suited by petitioner.

is (

for: ( ) service M Hearng.

Offcer and ALO# -~1fD
You may appeal ths Order to the Circuit Cour of Cook Co. (Daley Center 6th FL) withn 35 days by filing a civil law suit
against the City of Chicago and by paying the appropriate State mandated filing fees.

Orginal- DOAH one copy - Respondent two copies - Petitioner ALO may cross-out any non-applicable pre-prited portons.

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 6 of 96 PageID #:334



vJ

DOAH-Appearance (A) IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

ÆtUA/ cJ (Jet/ HEARINGS DIVISIONi ,

(5/05)

SECTION

Petitioner,

)
) l

)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Doc. No. /0 G It 0000 y/, . .

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal Corporation,

(by the Department of

v.

SA CU) b, Go wd~ Cit. No.

Respondent.

APPEARANCE FOR RESPONDENT

i, 0f¥A~ A. fKIc~e)~/.r
(Print name) ..

, do hereby enter my Appearance on behalf of the above

captioned Respondent. 1 do further state under oath that I am the Respondent/Owner

Lessee , Attorney X , or authorized Agent/Representative. , '\
, or that 1 am the

of the above

captioned Respondent.

(l-c2tj -/0
(Date)

". ~ Æ,~
55 ¡J. ~!JòrA- 54 Jdô

(Address) 7

GiCAt: j:Ie 'Dba Q"
(City, StatØip) i

SId- - 7S/-Ie:70
(Phone #)

38~(
(Attorney #, if applicable)

R7

White-DOAH Yellow-Respondent
19!J05I-."(.~ri.'Xi;¡
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DOAH-Appearance (A) IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

ßV,M i'c.i.ktL HEARINGS DIVISION
I

SECTION

(5/05)

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal Corporation,
(by the Depaiiment of Pol. c.e,

Petitioner,

Respondent.

)

~

)

)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Doc. No. loG f( OCO '1/v.

S-haIA)1I Goc-Jer Cit No.

APPEARANCE FOR RESPONDENT

I, S&-VJÆel\ A . t/dz/'t;
r . (Print name) IJ

, do hereby enter my Appearance on behalf of the above

captioned Respondent. I do further state under oath that I am the Respondent/Owner

Lessee , Attorney ,x'" ' or authorized Agent/Representative

, or that I am" the

of the above

captioned Respondent.

1P ~~ÆkLj~~~
5 "3 A/. De6o ï 4: ) :5Æ. SOl)

(Address)

Sf'~fa'iipf XL r; 06 0 J
3(;) - 7g( - If 70
(Phone If)

6ûC07
(Attorney #, if applicable)

/J-Z-ID
(Date)

R8

White-DOAH Yellow-Respondent
19')t;sr-.~..~I'.;.'I;,"i
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IN THE CITY OF CmCAGO, ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARNGS

MUICIPAL HEARGS DIVISION

CITYOF CHICAGO, a Muncipal
Corporation,

v.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

Petitioner,
Docket No. 10 GR 000041

SHAWN GOWDER, Issuing City Deparent: Police

APPEALeOF DENIAL OF A CHICAGO FIREARM PERMIT
MUNICIPAL CODE OF CmCAGO § 8-20-200

Shawn Gowder, by undersigned counel, hereby submits the following in support of his
appeal of the denial ora Chicago Firear Permit (CFP):

I. THE CONVCTION WAS NOT FOR "UNLAWFUL USE OF A WEAPON."

The Notice of Denial, dated Nov. 10,2010, states: "You have been convicted by a cour
in any jursdiction of an unawfl use of a weapon that is a firear. See Muncipal Code of
Chicago 8-20-11 O(b )(3 )(iii). " However, the Certified Statement of Conviction/isposition
shows a misdemeanor conviction for: "Car/possess firear in P." The terms "car/possess"

do not constitute "use."

The legal distinction between "car or possess" and "use" is recognized in MCC 8-20-
110 itself, which provides in par:

'P

(a) . . . it is unlawfl for any person to carry or possess a firear without a CFP.
(b) No CFP application shall be approved uness the applicant: . . .

(3) has not been convicted by a cour in any jursdiction of: . . .
(ii) an unawful use of a weapon that is a firear. . . . (Emphasis added.)1

Since the above refers to having been "convicted by a cour in any jurisdiction" of the
"unlawfl use" of a firear, the term "use" refers to its ordinar. meanng in the law by
jursdictions g.enerally, not an uncommon meanng by a single jursdiction.2 No special

ISee also MCC 8-20-202(a) ("It is unlawfl for any person to car or possess a handgu, 

except
when in the person's home.").

2"Because it is undefined, ths statutory term must be given its plain and ordina meanng.';

Vilage of Northfield v. BP America, Inc., 403 IlL. App.3d 55, 61, 933 N.E.2d 413 (2010). See
People v. Fort, 373 IlL. App.3d 882, 885, 311 IlL. Dec. 937, 869 N.E.2d 950, 953 (2007) (a cour

R9
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definition is set fort in MCC 8-20-010, "Definitions." A reference is made there to the Ilinois
Fireans Owners Identification Card Act, 430 ILCS 65/1 et seq., but not in connection with the
issue here.

The conviction here is for a violation of 720 ILCS 5/24..1 (a)( 1 0), which has the fòllowing
uncommon meaning of "use":

A person commits the offense of unawf use of weapons when he
knowingly: . . .

(10) Cares or possesses on or about his person, upon any public street,
alley, or other public lands with the corporate limits of a city, vilage or
incorporated town, . . . any pistol, revolver, stu gun or taer or other firean . . . .

Other jursdictions - including the United States, other States, and Ilinois muncipalities
- do not equate the mere Gang or possession of a firean with the "use" thereof. For instace,
the federa Gun Control Act penalizes "possession" in some contexts, and "use" in otlers.
Compare 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ("possession" of firear by certain persons) with § 924(c) ("use" of

firear durng drg trafcking or cnme of violence). Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137, 143
(1995), held about the latter that "'use' signfies active employment ofa firear. . . . We. . . hold
that § 924(c)(I) requires evidence suffcient to show 

an active employment of the firear by the
defendant, a use that makes the firean an operative factor in relation to the predicate offense.,,3

"We agree. . . that 'use' must connote more than mere possession of a firear. . .." Id. See

also id at 146 ("a firear can be cared without being used").

The term "use" in MCC 8-20- 1 10 must be given its ordinar meanng, which would be,
as explained in Bailey, id. at 145:

The word "use" in the statute must be given its "ordinar or natual" meaning, a
meang varously defined as "(t)o convert to one's service," "to employ," "to
avail oneself of," and "to car out a purose or action by means of." . . . (citing
Webster's New Interational Dictionar of English Language 2806 (2d ed. 1949)

and Black's Law Dictionar 1541 (6th ed. 1990)).

Unless constred with its ordinar meanng, MCC 8-20-110 would allow a person with a.
conviction for mere possession or caring of a firear in any jurisdiction in the United States to
be issued a CFP. The lone exception would be a person convicted under 720 ILCS 5/24-
l(a)(IO)L. "Statutes must be constred to avoid absurd results." Jones v. Nissan North America,
Inc.; 385 Il. App.3d 740, 751, 895 N.E.2d 303 (2008). Moreover, the provision must be
interpreted according to ordinar usage to avoid the constitutional issue of whether the resulting

may "tum to a dictionar when determining the meaning of ai otherwse undefined word or
phrase").

3"The active-employment understading of 'use' certnly includes brandishing, displaying,

barerig, strkig with, and, most obviously, firing or attempting to fire a firear." Id. at 148.

2

R10
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ban on possession of a firear by the applicant would violate Amends. II and xiv, U.S. Const.,

and Ar. i, § 22, IlL. Const. 4 .

II. DENIAL OF THE CFP BASED ON A MISDEMEANOR
CONVCTION FORMERE-POSSESSION/CARYIGOF A-FIREARM

VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO KEEP AN BEAR ARS

Denial of the CFP infnges on the applicant's right to keep and bear ars in the meang
of Amends. II and xiv, U.S. Const., and Ar. i, § 22,. IlL. Const. He may lawflly possess
firears under the laws of the United States and Ilinois. He has a FOlD car issued pursuat to
the Ilinois Firears Owners Identification Card Act, 430 ILCS 65/1 et seq., and thus is not

among the "persons who are not qualified to acquie or possess firears . ... withn the State of
Illinois. . . ." ¡d. § 1. He is entitled to the FOID card because "(hle . . . ha not been convicted
of a felony under the laws of ths or any other jursdiction. . . ." ¡d. § 4( a)(2)(ii).

,.
The applicant's misdemeanor conviction for "car(yingl or possess(ingl on or about his

person" a firear under 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(10) does not disquaify him from possessing a

fiear under the laws of the United States and Ilinois. That offense itself is constitutionally
suspect given that he has a right to "bear ars" under both constitutional guarantees.

A. Violation of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments

The Second AIendment provides in par that "the right of the people to keep and bear
ars, shall not be infnged." District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S.Ct,2783 (2008), held that
the Second Amendment protects the right to keep and bear ars for the purose of self-defense,
and strck down a law that baned the possession of handgus in the home. McDonald v. City of
Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010), held the right to apply to the states.

A person with a misdemeanor conviction, paricularly for the victimless crime of caring
or possessing a firear, may not be deprived of the right to keep and bear ars. "We made it
clear in Heller that our holing did not cast doubt on such longstading regulatory measures as
'prohibitions on the possession of firears by felons and the mentally il,' . . . ." McDonald, 130
S.Ct. at 3047, citing Heller, 128 S.Ct. at 2816-2817. The Cour conspicuoUsly made no mention
of misdeameanants, who have not forfeited the right as have felons.

The only misdemeanor that has been held to disquaify one from Second Amendment
rights is the "misdemeanor crime of domestic violence" under 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9). "The
belief underpinnng § 922(g)(9) is that people who have been convicted of violence once .,
toward a spou-se, child, or domestic parer, no less - are likely to use violence again." United
States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638, 642 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc). But the term "violent crie" does

4See Vilegas v. Board of Fire & Police Commissioners, 167 Il.2d 108, 124,212 Il. Dec. 240,

656 N.E.2d 1074 (1995) ("where possible, cour are to interpret statutes and ordinances in such
maner as to avoid raising serious constitutional questions.").

3

R11
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not apply to the mere unawf possession of a firear, Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36, 47
(1993), or caring a concealed weapon, United States v. Archer, 531 F.3d 1347, 1351 (lith Cit.
2008).

. Moreover,- the- prohibition--on "carfyinglorpossessfingl on -or--about his- person" a
firean under 720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(l0)1 crinalizes the exercise of a constitutional right and
thus may not be the basis for denial of the same constitutional right. "At the time of the
founding, as now, to 'bear' meant to 'car.''' Heller, 128 S.Ct. at 2793. Heller equated "bear
ars" with "cares a firear," including to ''wear, bear, or car . . . upon the person or in the

clothng or in a pocket, for the. purse . . . of beirig ared and ready for offensive or defensive
action in a case of conflct with another person." ¡d.

The Ilinois statute makes it a crime to exercise the constitutional right to bear ars in
any fashion. Heller noted the limited, traditional "prohibitions on carng concealed weapons"
and "laws forbidding the caing of firears in sensitive places such as schools and governent
buildings." Id. at 2816-2817. McDonald made clear that the Foureenth Ai~ndment, in
extending the Second Amendment to the states, would invalidate outrght bans on the caring of
fireans in any form.5 .

Accordingly, MCC 8-20-1 10(b)(3)(ii) on its face and as applied violates the Second and
Foureenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, and is void.

B. Violation of II. Const., Art. I, § 22

Aricle I, § 22, of the Ilinois Constitution provides: "Subject only to the police power,

the right of the individua citizen to keep and bear ars shall not be infrnged." Unless constred
not to disquaify the applicant for a CFP, MCC 8-20-1 1O(b)(3)(ii) would infrnge on his right to
keep and bear ars in that it would prohibit hi from possession of any firear.

"Based on. the floor debates and the offcial explanation, as well as on the languge of
the provision, it is apparenl-o us that section 22, as submitted to the voters, meant that a ban on
all firears that an individua citizen might use would not be permissible . . . ." Kalodimos v.

Vilage of Morton Grove, 103 nl.2d 483, 498, 470 N.E.2d 266 (1984). "We emphasize again
that section 22 bestows upon individual citizens for the first time a right to possess some form of
weapon suitable for self-defense or recreation. . . ." ¡d. at 499.

Accordingly, MCC 8-20-1 1O(b)(3)(ii) on its face and as applied violates IlL. Const., Ar.
I, § 22, and is void.

5These laws which the Foureenth Amendment would invalidate typically provided that

freedmen may not "keep or car fire-ars of any kid." 130 S.Ct. at 3038. An enactment

preceding the Foureenth Amendment and underlying its intent declared that the rights to
"personal libert" and "personal security" included "the constitutional right to bear ars" for alL.
¡d. at 3040.

4
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CONCLUSION

The denial should be reversed and the applicant Shawn Gowder should be issued a
Chicago Firear Permit.

,.

Stephen A. Kolodziej

Brenner, Ford, Monroe & Scott, Ltd.
33 Nort Dearborn Street, Suite 300
Chicago, Ilinois 60602
312-781-1970

'F

Respectfuly submitted,

SHAWN GOWDER

By:
tephen A. Kolodziej

His Attorney

5
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DOAH-Order
(1/00)

IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO; ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARNGS

CITY OF CmCAGO, a Municipal Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

~" SB11I) .
Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

, )
)

Docket # !Ðb~
Issuing City
Department.: &)æ

..
FIINGS, DECISIONS & ORDER

This matter coming for Hearing, notice given and the Administrative Body advised in the premises, having
considered any motions, evidence and arguments presented, IT is ORDERED: As te the. cõunt(s), this
MmiAistrative BòÕY findSby a preponderãnce ufthe evidece and rules as follOW
6i-atißti ai' Gm:tTrt() Finding Ri1let, easts & dtht:1 /?e19liio£ ~

~c=
R tis z

) Liability was: ( ) contested or ( J stipulated to.

~

) Respondent being noticed and failing to: ( ) appear at, or ( ely request a hearng is held in default; and

has 21 days from the above stamped mailing date to ate ( void) this default for good cause.

(

( )

"./
mises or business as it relates to the above found violation(s).

Case is: (

ith all requirements of City's communty service progr.

. J dismissed without prejudice, or ( J non-suited by petitioner.

is ( J granted J detÙed.

. continued to Hearng.

Entered: Nb ZbmA-~ *).
Administrative Law Offcer and ALO#

(:z/t!o
Date

You mày appeal tls Order to the Circuit Cour of Cook Co. (Daley Center 6th Fl) withi 35 days by filing a civil law suit
against the City of Chicago and by paying the appropriate State mandated filing fees.

Original- DOAH one copy - Respondent two copies - Petitioner ALO may cross-out any non.-applicable pre-prited portons.
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November 22, 2010

Mr. Shawn Gmvder

..l-,l.-...."ô~,_ i~

NOTICE OF I:fEARlNG

Please beadviseQ thatyo:uhave been scheduled roran administrative
hearingftur$uant to your r.equestfot hearing tütder 8~20~200 öHhè
MtUiic.ipal CadèOrChictìEö. This hearingisb,ísed upon 'thedetiialòfa
Chjçag9Firearm Permhby Cfty öf Chici:go, Depaitinent of Police.
Th~ denial òfFirøar Permit speCifies

1) You báyêheen èonvic:te:d by a CourtinanyjurÎsdlction(Jfan

unlawñil USê pf&'weapon that is'at1reami. See IvfCC 8N~W:-IIO(b)(3)
(11)..

YQ;q iH'e; h:ereby notkedto'ilppeat for bearjug on Wêdrwsday,
N(rV(llìlher 24:,2010 at 2:00 p.m., 40:0W. St.,pcrìói', Room 111,
Chiçagø, llmois. Please take notice rhatat the hearing you may be
repres~nted by cQtH1selärid you may prÖdUèe\~'itncssesand evidence
on your behalf Yourfa:ilure to.appear may result in an order of dtffnilt
bc~ing entered against you.

Shoiildyou have çlUY questiQl1S, you may caB me at (312) 742-8350.

SincerelY
. ,- / .,::/~' ~

f ,/ i

l.' \.t, 'I
Mkhe,je 1vlcSwain

Division Chief
Municipal Hearings Division

PROOF OF' SERVICE BY PERSONAL SERVICE

I, Michele I\4cSwain, at attomey, certify that I served a copy of the
above Notice of Hearing by personalJy serving it to Shawn Gö\vder at
740 N, Sedgwick, 2nd floor, Chicago. ii', 60654 on ,November 22,

/
1010 ai 1 i :00 3:1?1.

.4
,

. EXHIBIT

l "7ß ~

R16
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Docket # lOGR000041
Re: Shawn Gowder

. I hereby affir under penalties as provided by law that the inormation contained herein
is correct to the best of my information and belief; was made at or near the time of the
occurrence of the matters set forth by, or from information transmitted by, a person with
personal knowledge of those matters; was kept in the course of the regularly conducted
activity; and was made by the regular conducted activity as a regular practice of the
Chicago Police Department.

-

EXHIBIT

.~ 3~ -
R17
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IO~~(
Richard M. Daley

Mayor

...1.1 ,.......,_

Department of Police. City of ChiCago

)51.0 S. Michigan Ave.~lIe . Chicago, JIil:ois 60653
Jody P. Weis

Superintendent of Police

Mr. Shawn Gowder
November 10,2010

\. "t'k

Re: Notice of Denial of

Dear Mr. Gowder,

A review of your application and the records maintained by the Chicago Police Department indicates that you
are ineligible to be approved for a Chicago Firearm Permit (CFP). Pursuant to Chapter 8-20- 190 of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, your application for a CFP is denied for the following reason:

You have been convicted by a court in any jurisdiction of an unlawful use of a weapon that is a firearm.
See Municipal Code of Chicago 8-20-110 (b) (3) (iii).

Pursuant to Municipal Code of Chicago 8-20-200, within ten (10) days of this Notice .of Denial, you are
entitled to request a hearing, in person and in wdting, at the D(~pai.tinent of Administi'ative Hcadngs.
The Depmtment of Administrative Hearings is located at the following address:

Department of Adniinistrative Hearings
Municipal Hearings Division
740 N Sedgwick, 2nd Floor
Chicago, n 60610

You are entitled to appear at the hearing to testify, present documents, including affidavits, and any other
evidence to contest this deniaL. If .;ou fail to request a hearing within ten (l0) days, you will be deemed to have
conceded the validity of the reason for the denial stated above and the denial shall become finaL.

I hereby affirm, uncleI' penalties as provided by law, that the information contained herein is correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief.

___EXlBJI.........__ _

l &pt
R18

Emergeiicy iind TTY: Y.I-I . Noii Emergcnc.y and TTY: (within city limits) :\-1-1 . Noii Eiiei"gciicy aiid TTY: (oulsidc city limits) (312)746-6000

E-iiail: police(ikityofchicago.org . Website: WWW.Ciiyofchicago.org/policc
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Certificate of Service

The undersigned, under penalties as provided by law, hereby certifies that this Notice of Denial was served
upon the person to whom directed, by placing the Notice in an envelope, addressed as shown above and
depositing it into the US maillocatecl at CPD Headquarters at or before 5:00 pm on the 10th of November 2010,
using prepaid certified rnail postage:

'P

R19

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 19 of 96 PageID #:347



. ¡

it CHICAGO FIREARMS PERMIT (CFP)
CITY OF CHICAGOI DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

NAME OF APPLICANT (LAST - FIRST-M.I.)

Bow - Sh.(l h - D
HOME ADDRESS (STREET)

"'EW 0 DUPLICATE
AMENDMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY NO. I DATE OF BIRTH lDav-Mon'tt-Year\

nQI\Ji:Q~ I ir.i:f\i~i: f\n

APPLICANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS

STATE

illinDIS
SEX

:eMALE
o FEMALE

IL. FIREARM OWNER IDENTIFICATION NO.
,.;", ~ CE CODE (CIRCLE ONE)234567

Describe Other Below)
See reverse side for race codes....._......._-_.__ DATE

xj;~ b¿-£4~ /-Y'?,Vó0tJ OTHER
ã~----'--"---"-~-~. ---~-~~y~~~::-~~-~-"~"~._-~~. --..------------- ._-

EXHIBIT

,j Gr;nçi .

- - .. - - - - - - - -' - - -" - - - - -' -' '-' - .. - - .~ - - ,- '- .. - '- .. -' .. .. '- - - - ~ .. .... -- ".. - - -. - .. - - - - ... -- - - ~- .. .- - _. ... - - -- - - ~ - - - - .. - - -. - - - .. - ,- - ". ..-C CHICAGO FIREARMS PERMIT (CFP)
CITY OF CHICAGOI DEPARTMENT OF POUCE

NAME OF APPLICANT (LAST FIRST- M.I.)

GoUJdu -ShCtWh .- 1)
HOME ADDRESS (STREET)

g. NEW D DUPLICATE

D AMENDMENT

. .~~

SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

un,vi:n;: L1i.t:N~E NO.

. -- _. .... .. ...._.. .'-.... r'''VI1L00

STAI i:

LlI Lh O/iS
~Cl\ -

ÆrMAlE
1j FEMALE

II. FIREARM OWNER IDENTIFICATION NO.

DATE

CE CODE (CIF,ClE ONE)234567
(Describe Other Below)
See reverse side for race codes.

OTHER

R20

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 20 of 96 PageID #:348



Chicago Police Department
Gun Registration Program, Unit 163
3510 S. Michigan Avenue
Room 1027SE
Chicago, IL 60653

To: Superintendent, Chicago Police Department

Please be advised that (Name ofÃppÎicant) c; h ll \r h C: U \y i e rJ

. has completed a firearm safety and training course on (Date) _l a V' '3 0 v ( ~

Training Entity/Facility(ies) Sporting Arms & Supply, Inc.

Address: 14216 S. Western Avenue

City, State, Zip Code: Posen, IL 60469

The firearm safety and training còurse consisted of a minimum of one hour of range training and four

,fJours of classroom instruction, and included all of the following:
. (a) instruction in the dangers of and misuse of firearms, and their care, cleaning and storage

! i and safety rules:

.., (b) practice firing on a range with live ammunition:.~
c: (c) instruction in the legal use offirearms; and,

æ (d) a presentation of the ethical and moral considerations necessary for any person who
:: possesses a firearm.o~... "I Under penalties as provided by law, I am approved as a firearm instructor by the Illinois

Department of Financial & Professional Regulation. i further attest the above information is
truthful, correct and complete.

xA~~IV~
Firearm Instructor's Signature

Name: Gerald L. Vernon

(if '-~/ r vI tJ
Date

Address: ~
..

City, State, Zip Code: Chicago,. IL

Phone Number:

Under penalties as provided by law, as the CFP applicant, i attest that I have completed the
firearm safety and training course in compliance with MCC 8-20-120(a) (7).

X

Applicant'l Signature

Name:--iO LV (1
Date

C10LÙd~r
Addn

City, State, Zip Code: C h í C (l G 6

~. ..;.."

-iL
Phone Numbe

FOlD Number:

R21
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.. "0'

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE
BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION
260 NORTH CHICAGO STREET
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432-4075

CHICAGO PD - GUN OWNERS

ATIN: JOESEPH PERFETTI, UNIT 166
3510 S MICHIGAN
CHICAGO, IL 60653

THIS CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD IS BEING ISSUED BYTHE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE, BUREAU OF IDENTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO THE FEE APPLICANT FINGERPRINT CARD SUBMITTED BY YOUR AGENCY. THIS RESPONSE IS BASED
UPON FINGERPRINT IDENTIFICATION.

THE APPLICANT FINGERPRINT CARD WILL BE RETAINED IN THE FILES OF THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE TO
FACILITATE FUTURE DISSEMINATION TO YOUR AGENCY OF ANY ADDITIONAL CONviCTION INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THIS SUBJECT.

THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE IS PERMITIED TO DISSEMINATE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION AS
AUTHORIZED BY STATE LAW."'TIEMPTS ARE MADE TO MAKE RECORDS AS COMPLETE AS POSSIBLE BY
OBTAINING MISSING COURT DISPOSITIONS FROM VARIOUS SOURCES. IN SOME CASES HOWEVER, DISPOSITION
INFORMATION IS UNAVAILABLE.

THE SEARCH ROUTINE USED TO PROCESS YOUR SUBMISSION DID NOT INCLUDE AN INQUIRY INTO THE ILLINOIS
STATE POLICE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FILE. TO DETERMINE IF THE SUBJECT OF YOUR INQUIRY IS f\
REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER, PLEASE CHECK THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER .
INFORMATION WEB SITE AT ..WWW.ISP.STATE.IL.US...

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS MATTER, PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CONTACT THE BUREAU OF
IDENTIFICATION SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR AT (815) 740-5160.

.,

---_...'_.......,----.-.'..._-,._-..--......-.....'..,-.--'_....._.~...-...-...-....~-,......-.--.-...--...,.-__.._.._..-..-,--__-r.~....._~_....__......~__,.,._......_..._--_..._..._...._.....~ ..-..-..~"............_~..-~-..-..-..'" ''''-_'''_~_'''''7__''''';_''''-'_''_'_''_''~''''''''_

IDENTIFIERS

DCN: J00216850

SUBMISSION TYPE: FEAPP

Name: GOWDER, SHAWN D
Sex Corle: M

TCN: HSTOI04J00216850

RESULT: HIT
Employer #: ILLl4203S
Race Code: B

PURPOSE: LGE

SID: .

SSNi¡.

DOB:

STATE USE ONLY
'W ARNING: Release of this information to unauthorized individuals or agencies or misuse is prohibiteù by Federal Law

Title 42 USC 3789g pertaining to criininalhistory information.

EXHIBITl í )
~ ton¡Z0

R23
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"0- -. -- ..

21
ILLINOIS STATE POLICE

Bureau OfIdentification

260 North Chicago Street

Joliet, IL 60432-4075

li
--------.------------_._-------------_.---

Cnminal History of:
(Last Known Name)

GOWDER, SHAWN State Identification Number:

........"',..........~,................,...~...........~..............~...........~.Tn....~............~......,.......,.....................,..,-~......~..._....'''..._...-'...~...""..~~..

Conviction Status:
Custodial Status:

MISDEMEANOR CONVICTIONS
NO STATUS FOUND Custodial Status Date:

~...........'".........~.......~........~..,......~...,..Tl...~......................-...........~.........,....,...........,.......'..,.......,~..........................'~....n..'........-,..,.

Juvenile Data:

Informal Adjusbnent: o Formal Adjustment: o Probation Adjustment: o

"7:--:....,.......n..'n.....".-tff..ff.....,.,.t..ff'-t..........,',.",..,~.,_...........'~.,-".....,...........n...........,......................,....,....~..".........."...............,...,,,.......,,...~.t..,.,.........,',.,........,,......,,.......................',....,......:-.............",...".....,......"...'.......,'

Alias Name(s)
GOWDER, SHAWN
GOWDER,SHAWN D

Date of Bir

.__.~.~.~._~__._~_~._....___.....___._._~_____~.._.__.___..~~_.___.~____~~___.__~.._.~_...._.-.-~~..._._.......~_...._,~..._....__.__._..__...._._____.r....___.__..___r...____._'.____..r~_..._.'___._.....

SUBJECT IDENTIFICATION DATA

Sex: FEMALE 1 MALE

Race: BLACK

Height: 600 Date Reported: FBI#: 794923VA3

Weight: 200 Date Reported: Chicago IR#: IRI067696

Eyes: BROWN

Hair: BALD 1 BLACK

Skin: DARK 1 MEDIUM 'F

..".....................,..,..."..."..............-,..,..-,......,,',........,..............,...............,..........r.......................,....,....,......."...,.......'..r...'.......".,~".,...,~".........,...,-"..'"..,'"",.......,'~'..r....'....,.",......"'.".r......."...........................'..,.,,..........,..,.......,..,"........,...."......,.r.'.,............,....,..'r,"

Scars/Marksrrattoos Place of Birth

ILLINOIS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Drivers License Num ber DL State
IL

...~_......._~.......-..._..._....-..-..-....---.~.-_..._..._.. .-...-... ......._--_.._-.........--..._.-....---..._...-.....-..-.-......._--...-........_......---..--............... ......._.__....._..-.-....- .......-.--..._....-.-.._-.,.-...,..._......,.. ..-..~..-......._-~-~.-..._.~...

Social Security Number
359644128

Miscellaneous N ur ber Palm Prints Available

.....-...__.............~....._............__.-.-.._...................~_.......-......_..............-..-......._....~............_-_.....................-.......-...-.-.....-...............................................................;~..-.......-.......................................................-..........

Photo Available

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT

IDOC# FOID# INS#

~-..-.....-.-.-..~~..--.........-....-. -......-...,-,~..-..._...-.--.-_...----.........-.-..~....~--..-.,~-.--...-.-...,.........--- -..-....,...,..--'_...'... .--...-.-,-_...._....,......-..-..-.,-_..,- .,......., ...........-....._,.......- .'-' ,..........- .,_. ---,"'-.' .

Occupation

ELECTRICIAN

Date Repoiied

05/05/2004

-------_._-_.---_._--- ----_._----_. _._--_.__.,.._---,--_._---_._."._-_..-.---_._._-

Employer Date Reported

R24
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"0.

05/05/2004
~~.....=,~.,...._6"~,......,.::_""""hT,~""""~~""""""~'''''':.''''''''~'''''rd'''''~rl''''''''~''''llT''''''''_''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''~'''''''''''''',,.,................r'..........'...r....'.._..""....,,........,,.,,....,"=

CRIMINAL HISTORY DATA
-:r.r=..'..,...'r"r',....."..,..,,....,,,,,...............,...,...........,....,.'r.''''r.......'..,..,...................~...,..'..'''"'....r:....ff',.r..........r..,.,,,,....,......,..............rr....,..........,,,..,,...............,."'..,....,..........."..,..........."....,....."'...."",..,..."..,,,.........

Arrest

DCN: CB9915800

Name: GOWDER, SHAWN D

Date of Arrest:

Date of Birt:

01/10/1995

Residence:

Arresting Agency:

Agency Case Number:

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT NCIC: ILCPDOOOO

Offcer Badge Number: Photo Available: Yes

Arest Charges

Count Statute Citation
720 ILCS 5.0/24-1-A-1O

Arest Type: Date orOffense:

Literal Description

CARRY/POSS FIREARM IN PUBLIC

01/10/1995

Inchoate Code

o
Class

4

States Attorney Section
Filing Decision: DIRECT FILED WITH COURT Decision Date:
Count Statute Citation Literal Description

720 ILCS 5.0/24-1-A-IO CARRY/POSS FIREARM IN PUBLIC

Agency Name: COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATIORNEY NCIC: IL016013A

Inchoate Code
o

Class

4

Court Charges/Disposi tion
Count Statute Citation

Disposition Date:

Inchoate Code
o

08/21/1995

Class

A

Disposition:

720 ILCS 5.0124-1-A-IO

GUILTY

95CR0257101

COOK COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

Literal Description
CARRY/POSS FIREARM IN PUBLIC

Case Number:

Agency Name: NCIC: IL016025J

Status

SENTENCED TO

Sentence Fine Amount Date

08/21119951 YEAR(S) PROBATION
~

END OF RECORD =====

STATE USE ONLY

WARNING: RELEASE OF THIS INFORMATION TO UNAUTHORIZED INDIVIDUALS OR AGENCIES OR MISUSE IS
PROHIBITED BY FEDERAL LAW

TITLE 42 USC 3789G PERTAINING TO CRIMINAL HISTORY INFORMATION

R25
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~.

~'thicago Police Department on22-NOV-2010 12:05 by PC09808 for IR # 1067696 Page 1 of2

CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT
3510 South Michigan Avenue/Chicago, Illinois

60653
Identification Section

CRIMINAL HISTORY REPORT

CPD-31903C (REV. 7/04)

GOWDER,SHAWN D
IR # 1067696

SID#
FBI # 794923VA3
IDOC#

EXHIBIT

l cPl)lr
y

CPD photo

6'00"

MALE

BLACK

Date of Birth:

Age:

Place of Birth:

38 years

2251bs

EYES: BRO

HAIR: BLK

HAIRSTYLE:

SHORT

COMPLEXION:

DRK

Current Arrest Information:

ILLINOIS

SSN#:

Drivers License #:

Drivers Lie. State: ILLINOIS

Scars, Marks &Tattoos:

Key Historical Identifers:

Alias or AKA used
GOWDER, SHAWN

GOWDER, SHAWN 0
GOWDER, SHAWN 0

Date Used
03-MA Y -2004

10-JAN-1995
18-DEC-1993

Dates of Birth Used Social Security Numbers Used

Criminal Justice Summary: Total arrests: 3 (0 Felony, 2 Misdemeanor) Total convictions: 0
-

ARREST

Arrest Name: GOWDER. SHAWN

Date of Birth:

DCN or CB: 01 :5öUl¿ou

Arrest Date: 03-MA y -2004 Holding Facilty: CPO - DISTRICT 008

Arrest Address: aCAGO, IL 60632
Residence: HICAGO, IL 60621

Offcer: MINICH Offcer Badge#: 3732 Arresting Agency: CPO

. Ç.~~!1.t5?!~~.s_ Typ'~ _ ~~~!~!~. :-..... ..... . ....... .. . .... _~~~~~.t. ~n.~~e~ .f?~~~r!p.t!?~.................. .. .... ... .... ......... . .. ~~.~~?~!~.... ...................

(1) C M 720 ILCS 5.0/12-1-A Assault - Simple

.......................................................................................................................................................................
¡COURT CHARGES/DISPOSITION
¡ Statute

: 720.5/12-1-A

Charge

ASSAULT - SIMPLE
Class Case#

1 20041227684
¡Disposition: STRICKEN FROM DOCKET WITH LEAVE TO REINSTATE

¡Sentence: NO SENTENCE 000 YEARS 00 MONTHS 000 DAYS
Disposition Date: 12-QCT -2004

Sentence Date:.......................................................................................................................................................................

R26
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" ~Chicago Police Deparment on22'-NOV-20io 12:05 by PC09808 for IR # 1067696 Page 2 of2

ARREST

Arest Name: GOWDER, SHAWN,D

Date of Birth:

DCN orCB:

Arrest Date: 10.JAN-1995 Holding Facility:
Arrest Address:

Residence: ò0621-0000

Offcer: MORGAN Offcer Baage#: 9939 '. Arresting Agency: CPO

Count Class Type Statùte Arrest Charge Description Inchoate..... ................_......................................................................................................................................................
(1) L POSSS FIREARM/PERSON Possession Of Firearm On Person

0.........................................................................................................................................................................
¡COURT CHARGES/DISPOSITION
¡ Statute Charge
¡ 720-5/24-1(A)(10)1 CARRY/POSSES FIREARM INP

¡Disposition: PROBATION -TERMINATED -SATISFACTORY

¡Sentence: NO SENTENCE 000 YEARS 00 MONTHS 000 DAYS

Class Case#

F 95CR0257101

Dispositon Date: 07-AUG-1996

Sentence Date:

¡Dispositon: SENTENCED/PROBATION - Dispositon Date: 21-AUG-1995
¡?::?t~~~::. :.~~~~~I.C?~.~. .:~~~~ ~ .~~~:.~~.? ~~ ~~............. ....................... .~~?:i:~~~ .~~~::. .~~.:~.~~.-.~ ~~~..........................

ARREST

Arrest Name: GOWDER, SHAWN 0

Date Of Birth:

DCN orCB:

Offcer:

Arrest Date: 18-DEC-1993 Holding Facilitv:
Arrest Address:

Residence:

Offcer Badge#: Arresting Agency:

. ~~~.t _c?!~~.s_ Typ.? _ ?~~~~!~. ... ..... .............. ... . _~rri:~.t. ~~.~re~ .l?::?~r!p.t!?!!.................. ... ... ..... . .... .. . .. . .... 2~.~~~~~? ...... .... ..... ........

(1) A M RESIST Resisting Arrest

..........................................................................................................................................................................
¡COURT CHARGES/DISPOSITIONStatute Charge -, Class Case# ¡
3831-3 OBSTR SERV OF PROCES M 93140017801 ¡

:Pisposition: STRICKEN FROM DOCKET WITH LEAVE TO REINSTATE Dispositon Date: 11.JAN-1994
¡?::?t::~~::. .~.C? ~~~.:.~~~~ .~?~ .:.:~~~ .~? .~.C?~.:~~ .~?~.?~ :~.......................... ~~~~e.?~~. ~~.t:::............................................:

***End ofReport***

This Chicago Police Department IR rap-sheet should not replace the use of the Illnois State Police statewide criminal history
transcript, which may contain additional criminal history data and can be obtained by performing a COR 1 inquiry via your
LEADS terminaL.

22-NOV-2010 12:05 Requested by: PC09808
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EXHIBIT

l J
l (720 ILCS 5/24-1) (from Ch. 38, par. 24-1)

Sec. 24-1. Unlawful Use of Weapons.

(a) A person commits the offense of unlawful use of weapons when he knowingly:

(1) Sells, manufactures, purchases, possesses or

carries any bludgeon, black-jack, slung-shot, sand-club, sand-bag, metal
knuckles or other knuckle weapon regardless of its composition, throwing star,

ior any knife, commonly referred to as a switchblade knife, which has a blade
that opens automatically by hand pressure applied to a button, spring or other

. device in the handle of the knife, or a ballistic knife, which is a device that
propels a knifelike blade as a projectile by means of a coil spring, elastic
material or compressed gas; or

(2) Carries or posses5es with intent to use the same

unlawfully against another, a dagger, dirk, billy, dangerous knife, razor,
stiletto, broken bottle or other piece of glass, stun gun or taser or any other
dangerous or deadly weapon or instrument of like character; or

(3) Carries on or about his person or in any vehicle,

a tear gas gun proj ector or bomb or any obj ect containing noxious liquid gas or
substance, other than an object containing a non-lethal noxious liquid gas or
substance designed solely for personal defense carried by a person 18 years of
age or older; -or

(4) Carries or possesses in any vehicle or concealed

on or about his person except when on his land or in his own abode, legal
dwelling, or fixed place of business, or on the land or in the legal dwelling
of another person as an invitee with that person's permission, any pistol,
revolver, stun gun or taser or other firearm, except that this subsection (a)
(4) does not apply to or affect transportation of weapons that meet one of the
following conditions: ~

(i) are broken down in a non-functioning state; or
(ii) are not immediately accessible; or
(iii) are unloaded and enclosed in a case,

firearm carrying box, shipping box, or other container by a person who has been
issued a currently valid Firearm Owner i s Identification Card; or

(5) Sets a spring gun; or
(6) Possesses any device or attachment of any kind

designed, used or intended for use in silencing the report of any firearm; or

(7) Sells, manufactures, purchases, possesses or

carries:

(i) a machine gun, which shall be defined for the
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purposes of this subsection as any weapon, which shoots, is designed to shoot,
or can be readily restored to shoot, automatically more than one shot without
manually reloading by a single function of the trigger, including the frame or
receiver of any such weapon, or sells, manufactures, purchases, possesses, or
carries any combination of parts designed or intended for use in converting any
weapon into a machine gun, or any combination or parts from which a machine gun
can be assembled if such parts are in the possession or under the control of a
person;

(ii) any rifle having one or more ,barrels less

than 16 inches in length or a shotgun having one or more barrels less than 18
inches in length or any weapon made from a rifle or shotgun, whether by
alteration, modification, or otherwise, if such a weapon as modified has an
overall length of less than 26 inches; or

(iii) any bomb, bomb-shell, grenade, bottle or

other container containing an explosive substance of over one-quarter ounce for
like purposes, such as, but not limited to, black powder bombs and Molotov
cocktails or artillery proj ectiles; or

(8) Carries or possesses any firearm, stun gun or

taser or other deadly weapon in any place which is licensed to sell intoxicating
beverages, or at any public gathering held pursuant to a license issued by any
governmental body or any public gathering at which an admission is charged,
excluding a place where a showing, demonstration or lecture involving the
exhibition of unloaded firearms is conducted.

This subsectiòn (a) (8) does not apply to any auction
or raffle of a firearm held pursuant to a license or permit issued by a
governmental body, nor does it apply to persons engaged in firearm safety
training courses; or

(9) Carries or possess~s in a vehicle or on or about

his person any pistol, revolver, stun gun or taser or firearm or ballistic
knife, when he is hooded, robed or masked in such manner as to conceal his
identity; or

f (10) Carries or possesses on or about his person,

upon any public street, alley, or other public lands within the corporate limits
of a city, village or incorporated town, except when an invitee thereon or
therein, for the purpose of the display of such weapon or the lawful commerce
in weapons, -or except when on his land or in his own abode, legal dwelling, or
fixed place of business, or on the land or in the legal dwelling of another
person as an invitee with that person's permission, any pistol, revolver, stun
gun or taser or other firearm, except that this subsection (a) (10) does not
apply to or affect transportation of weapons that meet one of the following
condi tions:

(i) are broken down in a non-functioning state; or
(ii) are not immediately accessible; or
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(iii) are unloaded and enclosed in a case,

firearm carrying box, shipping box, or other container by a person who has been
issued a currently valid Firearm Owner i s Identification Card.

A "stun gun or taser", as used in this paragraph (a)

means (i) any device which is powered by electrical charging units, such as,
batteries, and which fires one or several barbs attached to a length of wire and
which, upon hitting a human, can send out a current capable of disiupting the
person's nervous system in such a manner as to render him incapable of normal
functioning or (ii) any device which is powered by electrical charging units,
such as batteries, and which, upon contact with a human or clothing worn by a
human, can send out current capable of disrupting the person's nervous system
in such a manner as to render him incapable of normal functioning; or

(11) Sells, manufactures or purchases any explosive

bullet. For purposea. of this paragraph (a) "explosive bullet" means the
projectile portion of an anuunition cartridge which contains or carries an
explosive charge which will explode upon contact with the flesh of a human or
an animal. "Cartridge" means a tubular metal case having a projectile affixed
at the front thereof and a cap or primer at the rear end thereof, with the
propellant contained in such tube between the projectile and the cap; or

(12) (Blank); or
(13) Carries or possesses on or about his or her

person while in a building occupied by a unit of government, a billy club, other
weapon of like character, or other instrument of like character intended for use
as a weapon. For the purposes of this Section, "billy club" means a short stick
or club conuonly carried by police officers which is either telescopic or
constructed of a solid piece of wood or other man-made material.

(b) Sentence. A person convicted of a violation of subsection 24-1 (a) (1) through
(5), subsection 24-1(a) (10), subsection 24-1(a) (11), or subsection 24-1(a) (13)
commi ts a Class A misdemeanor. A person convicted of a violation of subsection
24-1 (a) (8) or 24-1 (a) (9) conuits a Class 4 felony; a person convicted of a
violation of subsectioñ 24-1 (a) (6) or 24-1 (a) (7) (ii) or (iii) conuits a Class 3
felony. A person convicted of a violation of subsection 24-1 (a) (7) (i) conuits a
Class 2 felony and shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not less than
3 years and not more than 7 years, unless the weapon is possessed in the
passenger compartment of a motor vehicle as defined in Section 1-146 of the
Illinois Vehicle Code, or on the person, while the weapon is loaded, in which
case it shall be a Class X felony. A person convicted of a second or subsequent
violation of subsection 24-1(a)(4), 24-1(a)(8), 24-1(a)(9), or 24-1(a)(10)
commi ts a Class 3 felony. The possession of each weapon in violation of this
Section constitutes a single and separate violation.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS Page 001

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

VS NUBER 95CR0257101

SHAWN GOWDER

CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF CONVICTION / DISPOSITION

I, DOROTHY BROWN, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois,
and keeper of the records and seal thereof do hereby certify that the
. electronic records of the Circuit Court of Cook County show that:

The States Attorney of Cook County filed an INDICTMENT/INFORMTION
with the Clerk of the Circuit Court.

Charging the above named defendant with:

720-5/24-1 (A) (10) 1 F 4 CARRY/POSSES FIREARM IN P
The following dispositio~ (s)was/were rendered before the Honorable Judge (s) :

01/19/95 IND/INFO-CLK OFFICE-PRES JUDGE
95CR0257101 ID# CR100070900

02/01/95 CASE ASSIGNED
BASTONE, ROBERT P.

02/01/95 MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE JUDGE
BASTONE, ROBERT P.

02/01/95 CASE ASSIGNED
BASTONE, ROBERT P.

02/06/95 DEFENDANT ON BOND
NEVILLE, RICHAD E.

02/06/95 APPEARACE FILED
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

02/06/95 DEFENDANT ARRAIGNED
NEVILLE, RICHAD E.

02/06/95 PLEA OF NOT GUILTY
NEVILLE, RICHAD E.

02/06/95 CONTINUANCE BY AGREEMENT
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

04/07 / 9 5 DEFENDANT ON BOND
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

04/07/95 MOTION TO QUASH ARREST
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

04/07/95 MOTION TO SUPPRESS
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

04/07/95 CONTINUANCE BY AGREEMENT
NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

05/10/95 WITNESSES ORDERED TO APPEAR
NEVILLE, RICHAD E.

05/10/95 CONTINUANCE BY AGREEMENT
NEVILLE: ,RI CHARD E.

02/01/95 1701

02/08/95 6715

s 2

02/06/95 1723

04/07/95

E 2

E 2

05/10/95

05/10/95 1723

06/12/95

L
D
:i
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

VS

SHAWN GOWDER

NUBER 95CR0257101

CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF CONVICTION / DISPOSITION

Page 002

I, DOROTHY BROWN, Clerk of the Circui t Court of Cook County, III inoi s,
and keeper of the records and seal thereof do hereby certify that the
electronic records of the Circuit Court of Cook County show that:

The States Attorney of Cook County filed
06/12/95 DEFENDANT ON BOND
06/12/95 WITNESSES ORDERED TO APPEAR
06/12/95 CONTINUANCE BY AGREEMENT
06/14/95 CONTINUANCE BY AGREEMENT

NEVILLE, RICHAD E. ~
07/11/95 DEFENDANT ON BOND

NEVI LLE , RI CHARD E.
07/11/95 WITNESSES ORDERED TO APPEAR

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
.07/11/95 CONTINUED BENCH TRIAL

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
08/21/95 DEFENDANT ON BOND

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
08/21/95 MOTION TO QUASH ARREST

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
08/21/95 FINDING OF GUILTY

NEVILLE ,RICHARD E.
08/21/95 JGMT ON FINDING/VERDICT/PLEA

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
08/21/95 DEF SENTENCED TO PROBATION

1 YRS
NEVILLE, RI CHARD E.

08/21/95 CHAGE PRIORITY STATUS
NEVILLE, RICHARD E. ~

08/21/95 CASH BOND REFUN TO ATTORNEY
NEVILLE, RICHAD E.

08/25/95 CASH BOND REFUND TO ATTORNEY
D6325337

08/25/95 CBR PROCSED FRWD ACCT DEE
09/01/95 MOTION DEFENDANT - NEW TRIAL
09/01/95 NOTICE OF MOTION/FILING
09/08/95 DEFENDANT NOT IN COURT

NEVI LLE , RI GHARD E.
09/08/95 MOTION DEFENDANT - NEW TRIAL

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
09/08/95 NOTICE OF APPEAL FILED, TRNSFR

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.

an INDICTMENT/INFORMTION

COOl

COOl

M

B001

B001

06/14/95
07/11/95

08/21/95

D 2."'..

F

E 2
09/08/95 1723

D 2

(::

. ~"''Í'':
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

VS

SHAWN GOWDER

Page 003

NUBER 95CR0257101

CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF CONVICTION / DISPOSITION

I, DOROTHY BROWN, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois,
and keeper of the records and seal thereof do hereby certify that the
electronic records of the Circuit Court of Cook County show that:

The States Attorney of Cook County filed
09/08/95 ILL STATE APPELLATE DEF APPTD .

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
09/08/95 CONTINUED FOR APPEAL

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
09/08/95 NOTICE OF APPEAL FILED, TRNSFR
09/12/95 NOTICE OF NOTICE OF APP MAILED
09/12/95 CONTINUANCE BY ORDER OF COURT
09/15/95 ILL STATE APPELLATE DEF APPTD
09/15/95 O/C FREE REPT OF PRO CD ORD N/C
09/15/95 MEMO OF ORDS &NOA PICKED-UP
10/02/95 REPT OF PRCDS ORD FR CRT RPT
09/21/95 APPELLATE COURT NUBER ASGND
12/15/95 COMMON LAW RECORD PREPARED
12/19/95 CLR REeD BY APP COUNSEL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
01/26/96 TRASPROC REC/FILED CLKS OFF
02/07/96 REPORT. OF PROCEEDINGS PREPARED
02/15/96 REPRT/PROCDS RECD BY APP AT TRY

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
07/30/96 MOTION FOR TERMINATION HEARING
07/30/96 PROB HEARING DATE ASSIGNED
OS/07/96 DEFENDANT NOT IN COURT

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
OS/07/96 PROB TERMINATED-~SATISFACTORY

NEVILLE, RICHARD E.
09/26/97 MADATE FILED
10/03/97 REVIEW COURT AFFIRMCE

FITZGERALD, THOMAS R.
04/0S/03 SPECIAL ORDER

VACATE FELONY CONVICTION.
04/0S/03 HEARING DATE ASSIGNED
04/21/03 CASE ASSIGNED

WOOD, WILLIAM S.
04/2 1/03 DEFENDANT ON BOND

SACKS STANLEY J.
04/21/03 SPECIAL ORDER

ATTY. PETERS IN COURT
SACKS STANLEY J.

an INDICTMENT/INFORMTION

09/15/95 1713

95-3292

OS/07/96 1723

10/03/97 1701

00/00/00 F

04/21/03 1701
04/21/03 1723

00/00/00

2

00/00/00
DRAFT ORDER ENTERED. DE T. CONVI CTED
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS Page 004

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOI S

VS NUMBER 95CR0257101

SHAWN GOWDER

CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF CONVICTION / DISPOSITION

I, DOROTHY BROWN, Clerk of the Circùit Court of Cook County, Illinois,
and keeper of the records and seal thereof do hereby certify that the
electronic records of the Circuit Court of Cook County show that:

The States Attorney of Cook County filed an INDICTMENT/INFORMTION04/21/03 SPECIAL ORDER 00/00/00
OF 8-21-1995' IS REDUCED FROM A FELONY TO A MIS EMEANOR. OFF CALL.
SACKS STANLEY J.

04/21/03 CHAGE PRIORITY STATUS M 00/00/00
SACKS STANLEY J.

..

I hereby certify that the foregoing has
been entered of record on the above
captioned case.
Date 11/23/10

T OF COOK COUNTY
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THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MlJNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

CITY OF CI1ICAGO, a Municipal)Corponltioii¡ )
Petitioner )

)v. )
)SHAWN GOWDER,- )

Respondent )

Docket No. 10 GR 000041

DECISION

i. This body has jurisdiction of the subject matter and over the parties.

2. This matter is be1úe this body on an Appeal of the Denial of a Chicago Firearm

Permit to Shawn Gowdcr ("the Applicant") by the Chicago Police Department, City
of Chicago (the "Police Department")

3 The Applicant filed an application for a Chicago firearm Permit ("CFP") with
the Police Department. See Petitioner's Group Exhibit 5

4. By notice dated November 10, 20 i 0, the Police Department advised the
Applicant that he wæ; inelìgiblc to be approved IDr a CFP, and thus his application for
a permit was denied. Sec Petitioner's Group Exhibit 4

5. The Police Department based its denial on the provisions f(iund in MCC 8-20-1 10
(b) (3) (iii) which provides, in part that:

. (aJ)... it is unlawful for any person to carry or possess a firearm without a
CFP.
(b) ~o CFP application shall be approved unless the applicant:

(.3) has not been convicted by a coui- in any jurisdiction of:
(iii) an unlawful use of a weapon that is a fii-earm...
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.. . . ~

5, The Applicant had been convicted on August 25, 1995 in Cook County Circuit

Court or an un!aw/itl use ora weapon in violation of720 ILCS 5/24-I(a)(JO). See
Petitioner's (¡roup Exhibits 6, 7, 8 and 9.

.l

6. 720 !1.CS 5/24- 1 (a) (1 OJ provides as follows:

(a) A pei-son commits the offcnse of unlawful usc of a "."capon when he
kn()~"ingly:.. .

(IO)Carries 01- possesses on or about his pcrson, upon any public stlcct, alley,
or other public lands within the corporate limits of a city, village or
incorponltcd town, except when an invitee thereon or therein, for the purpose
of thc display of such weapon 01- the lawful commelce in weapons, or except
when on his land 01' in his abode, legal dwellng, or fixed place of business, Ol
on tlit' ¡and or in the legal dwelling of anothei- pci-son as an invitee with that
pei'sorls permission, any pistol, i-evolveI', stun gun 01- tasei' or othcr fïi-canii...

7. The pnwisions 01'720 ILCS 5/24-1(a)(lO) is clcar as to vihal constitutes an
unlawful usc or a weapon.

8. The plain and ordinary meaninganc! usage given to "unJaVl:rul usc ora weapon" in
this jurisdiction is to "'carry or possess a firearm" as provided in no I LCS 5/24- 1 (a) (10)

(). There is no distinction hetween the meanings of 
' "usc or a weapon" and "carry and

possess a jin:ar:n. as used in !V1CC 8-20-1 10

! () The h;isis jiii the denial t.il the application has not been rebutted by the /\pplicant

¡ I. The dcrii;11 by the Chicago Police Department of the Applicants application for a
CTP is allirmcd.

12. This body c10es not boave jurisdiction to hear Constitutional issucs as raised by the

Applicant.

13. Pursuant to Section 2-l4-1 02 of the Chicago Municipal Code, this fìnal decision is
suhjcct to rc\;c', under the lIli'nois Adrninistrativc Rcvic\;v /\cl

. U.S. Pòstal ServiceTM .:" ,.... .

CERTIFIED MAILni RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail OnlyrNo Insurance Coverage Provided)

.ni.n
"'

~ OFFICI
~ i ~ ivllVPostalie $

i. Certified Fee
::
:: Return Receipt Fee
:: (Endorsement Required)

:: Restricted Delivery Fee

n (Endorsment Required)
:0
-'

:0
::
::
"'

A~ L USE L~nterccl :
~~~ k~Y\'S. ;..

Postmark
Here

Siimon K. Davis

i\dministrative Law Judge

/.~J¿;/J 10/ i/
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THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MUNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal)Corporation, )
Petitioner )

)v. )
)

SHAWN G()WDER, - )
Respondent )

Docket No. i 0 GR 00004 i

DECISION

i. This body has jurisdiction of the subject matter and over the parties.. \
2. Thi:,; matter is beh)re this body on an Appeal of the Denial of a Chicago Firearm

Pcrmit to Shawn Gowdcr ("the Applicant") by the Chicago Police Depaiiment, City
of Chicago (the "Police Department")

3. The Applicant filed an application for a Chicago rirearm Permit ("eFr") with

the Policc Department. Sec Petitioner's Group Exhibit 5

4. By noticc dated November 10, 20 I 0, lhe Police Department advised the
Applicant that hc wtT inèligible to be approved fur a CFP, and thus his application for
a permit was denied. See Petitioner's Group Exhibit 4

5. The Police Department based its denial on the provisions f()lind in MCC 8-20-1 LO

(b) (3) (iii) which provides, in part that:

(a))... it is unlawful for any person to carry or possess a fii-carm without a
CFP.
(b) No CFP application shall be approved unless the applicant:

(3) has not been convicted by a court in any .jurisdiction of:
(iii) an unlawful use of a weapon that is a firearm...

....._,......
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5. The Applicant had been convicted on August 25, i 995 in Cook County Circuit

Court of an unlawfZlI use of a weapon in violation of 720 I LCS 5/24- i (a)( i 0) . Scc
Petitioner's Group Exhibits 6, 7, 8 and 9.

.,~

6. no !LCS 5/24- i (a) (JO) provides as follows:

(a) A person commits the offense of unlawful usc of a weapon when he
kninYingly:.. .

(1 O)Carries or possesses on or about his pel'soIl, upon any public street, alley,
or other public lands within the corporate limits of a city, village or
incoi'poratcd town, except whcn an invitec thereon or thelein, fOl the pUl'pose
of the display of such wcapon 01' the lawful commelce in wcapons, or except
when on his land Of' in his ahode, legal dwelling, 01' fixed placc of business, or
Oil the ¡and or in the legal dwelling of another pei'son as an invitee with that
pei'son's pcnnisšìon, any pistol, i'evolver, stun guii Ol ÜlSCI' 01' other fïrcalm...

7. The pnJ\isions 01' no ILCS 5/24- i (a)(l 0) is clcar ,is to what constitutes an
unlawtul usc or a weapon.

g. Thc plain and ordinary meaning and usage given to "unlawlu! lisc ora wcnpon" in
this jurisdiction is to "carry or posscss a firearm" as provided in 720 ILCS 5/24-1 (a) (10)

(). There is no distinction hetween the meanings of "usc ora weapon" and "carry and
posses.s a lïlearin. as i1sc.d in ¡\fiee 8-20- i i 0

! () Thc basis 1\)1' ¡he denial t)l the application has not been rebutted by the Applicant

¡ i. Thc denial by the Chicago Police Department of thc Applicants application for a
CFP is an~rllcd.

i 2. This body docs not !'ave jurisdiction to hear Constitutional issues as raised hy the
Applicant.

ì J. Pursuant to Section 2- 14- i 02 of the Chicago Municipal Code, this final decision is
subject to rCv!t:, under the ¡Ilinnis Adrninistrativc Rcvicvv Act.

Entcrcd:
c:;~~~~

Sl1aron K. Davis
Administrative Law Judge

/)" J?:/ 10/ /
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THE CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MlJNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

CITY OF CHICAGO, a Municipal)Corporation, )
,yetiti9,o,er )

)v. )
)

SHAWN GOWOER, )
Respondent )

Docket No.1 0 GR 00004 i

DECISION

1/ This body has jurisdiction of the subject matter and over the parties.

2. This matter is before this body on an Appeal of the Denial of a Chicago Firearm

Pcrmit to Shawn Gowder ("the Applicant") by the Chicago Police Department, City
of Chicago (the "Policc Department")

3. The Applicant fied an application for a Chicago rircarl1 Permit ("eFP") with
the Police Department. Scc Petitioncr's Group Exhibit 5

4. By notice dat~ November 10,2010, the Police Department advised the

Applicant that he was ineligible to be approved for a CFP, and thus his application for
a permit was denied. See Petitioner's Group Exhibit 4

5. The Police Department based its denial on the provisions found in MCC 8-20-1 10

(b) (3) (j ii) which provides, in part that:

(a))... it is unlawflil for any person to carry or possess a firearm without a
CFP.
(b) No CFP application shall be approved unless the applicant:

(3) has not becn convicted by a court in any jurisdiction of:
(iii an unlawful 

use of a wcapon that is a firearm...

..,",.,....'.

R40
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5. The Applicant had been convicted on August 25, 1995 in Cook County Circuit

Court of an unlaw/itl use ora \'l'eapon in violation of no ILCS 5/24-1 (a)(l 0) . See

Petitioner's Group Exhibits 6,7, Rand 9.
.,~

6. no !LCS 5124-I(a) (10) provides as follows:

(a) ¡\ pel'soH commits the offense of unlawful use of a weapon when he
knovVingly:...

(lO)Carries 01' possesses on or about his person, upon any public street, alley,
or other public lands within the corporate limits of a city, vilage 01'
incoq)oi-ated town, except when an invitee thereon or therein, for the pUl-pose
of the disphiy of such weapon 01' the lawful commci'ce in weapons, or except
.."hen on his land 01' in his abode, legal dvvelling, 01' fixed place of business, or
Oil tbtL' ¡and 01' in the legal dwelling of ahothei' pci-son as an invitce vvith that
pei'sou's penl1is~ion, any pistol, revolver, stun gun 01' taser 01- other tïreann...

7. The pni\'isions.òf 720 ILCS 5/24- I (a)(l 0) is clear as to \lv'hat constitutes an
unlawful usc or a weapon.

g. The plain and ordinary meaning and usage given to "unlawful use ora weapon" in
thisjurisdictioii is to "carry or possess a firearm" as provided in 720 ILCS 5/24-I(a) (10)

(). There is ilo distinction hetween the meanings of "usc or a weapon" and "carry and
possess a Jlrcarnl. as used in ¡viCe 8-20-1 I ()

! () The h;isis Ji)r the denial \)l the application has not been rebutted by the /\pplicant

! I.The denial by the Chicago Police Department of the J\pplicants application lor a
CFP is affirmed

12. This body docs not llave.i urisdiction to hear Constitutional issues as raised by the
Applicant.

ì 3. Pursuant to Section 2-14-102 of the Chicago Municipal Code, this final decision is
subject to r('!lw under the ¡Iliiiois Administrative Rcview Act.

Fntcrcd:
£c:-o ,__.~ lJ "T ~-S

Sl1ron K. Davis

Administrative i ~aw .Iuc.h!c

P,J?:/IO '
/ .'

R41

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 41 of 96 PageID #:369



""
--

--
-"

".
--

--
-.

-l
l

.
 
C
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
 
I
t
e
m
s
 
1
,
 
2
,
 
a
n
d
 

3.
 A

ls
o 

co
m

pl
et

e
Ite

m
 4

 If
 R

es
tr

ic
te

d 
D

el
iv

er
y 

is
 d

es
ire

d.
.
.
 
P
r
i
n
t
 
y
o
u
r
 
n
a
m
e
 

,a
nd

 a
dd

re
ss

 o
n 

th
e 

re
ve

rs
e

so
 th

at
 w

e 
ca

n 
re

tu
rn

 th
e 

ca
rd

 to
 y

ou
.

.
 
A
t
t
a
c
h
 
t
h
i
s
 
c
a
r
d
 
t
o
 
t
h
e
 
b
a
c
k
 
o
f
 
t
h
e
 
m
a
i
l
p
l
e
c
e
,

or
 o

n 
th

e 
fr

on
t I

f 
sp

ac
e 

pe
rm

its
.

1
.
 
A
r
i
c
l
e
 
A
d
d
r
e
s
s
e
d
 
t
o
:
 
,
"

f
1
.
 
ò
l
i
1
V
¡
J
 
0
p
i
t
l
~

J

D
. I

s 
de

lie
ry

 a
dd

ri
 d

if
fr

en
t f

rm
 I

te
m

 1
?

If 
Y

E
S

, e
nt

er
 d

el
iv

er
y 

ad
dr

es
s 

be
lo

w
:

I
 
'
j
i
~
\
 
~
"
,
-
_
 
"
"
"
"
 
~
;

¿L
cú

."
."

\O
 ~

.,:
:' 

~p
\1

:..
R

J 
ï :

;"
 ! 

i .
j~

~
;::

 .

I 
3.

 S
er

vi
ce

 iy
pe

o 
C

er
tif

ie
d 

M
al

l 0
 E

xr
e 

M
eJ

l
o
 
R
e
g
l
s
t
e
r
e
 
0
 
R
e
t
u
r
n
 
R
e
c
i
p
t
 
f
o
.
r
 
M
e
r
c
h
a
n
d
i
s
e

o 
In

su
re

d 
M

ai
l 0

 C
.O

.D
, .

4.
 R

es
tr

ic
te

d 
D

el
iv

er
y 

ri 
F

ee
) 

0 
Y

es

2.
 A

ri
cl

e 
N

um
be

r

(T
ra

ns
fe

r 
fr

om
 s

/3
¡è

el
âb

eQ

P
S
 
F
o
r
m
 
3
8
1
1
,
 
F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
0
4

7
0
0
8
 
1
8
3
0
 
0
0
0
2
 
7
6
0
6
 
7
3
3
3

D
om

es
tic

 R
et

um
 R

ec
ei

pt
"-

.,.
10

25
51

5-
:i.

M
~

~.
...

--
-'-

,.7
'..

.,_
.,h

.-
.

r-
~

R
42

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 42 of 96 PageID #:370



1

IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MUNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

GUN REGISTRATION

Petitioner,

)

)

)

)

)

) Docket #10GR000041

)

)

)

)

OR\G\tll\L
CITY OF CHICAGO,

(Dept. of Police)

V.

Shawn Gowder,

Respondent.

Hearing date: November 24, 2010

Location: Central Hearing Facility,
400 W. Superior,
Chicago, IL

"".

Administrati ve Law Judge:

For the City of Chicago:

Attorney:
Other Representative:
Witness:
Witness:

Pamela Harris

Scot t Sachnoff
None
None
None

For the Respondent:

Respondent:
Attorney:
Other Representative:
Other Representative:

None
Steven Kolodziej

None
None R43
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2

1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: The case

2 is the City of Chicago versus - - oh, it i S actually

3 in the - - it's in referring the - - let me see,

4 Chicago Police Department, a request for a hearing

5 by - - is that Gowder, Shawn Gowder?

6 MR. SACHNOFF: Correct.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: The

8 Docket is 10GR000041. The Respondent is

9 represented by counsel. Counsel, could you state

10 your name?

11 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Yes, it 1 s Steven Kolodziej,

12 K-o- 1 -o-d- z - i -e- j for the Respondent, Mr. Gowder.

13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: And

14 there i s also a representative here on behalf of the
15 City. S~r, could you state your name?

16 MR. SACHNOFF: Scott Sachnoff, Assistant

17 Corporation Counsel for the City.

18 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Now, this

19 matter is on the call regarding the Respondent i s

20 request for a hearing regarding the denial of his

21 petition for a permit for a firearm by the Chicago

22 Police Department. R44

23 The matter was set to be heard today at 2 i
24 however, counsel it 1 s my understanding you're
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3

1 requesting a continuance i is that correct?

2 MR. KOLODZIEJ: That is correct.

3 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: Why are

4 you requesting a continuance?

5 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Your Honor, because I was

6 just retained formally this - - just a few minutes

7 before this hearing. Mr. Gowder completed his

8 application ßnd request, or his request rather for

9 this hearing on Monday, the 22nd and was given this

10 day less than 48 hours later, so I have not had
11 time as his attorney to get up to speed and in a
12 position to argue the case at this point.
13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: And

14 counsel, I just am going to make aware to you now

15 the ordinance does require that the hearing be
16 conducted wi~hin 72 hours from the request,

17 excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays. And you

18 understand that by requesting a continuance that
19 you Ire waiving the Respondent i s right to have the

20 hearing conducted within that 72 hours?
R45

21 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I do understand, your

22 Honor, and because I am making a request for a

23 continuance, I do agree to waive such rule.

24 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: And the
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1

2
.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

4

ci ty has no obj ection to the Respondent's motion

for a continuance?

MR. SACHNOFF: That's correct.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: I'll

grant the Respondent's motion continuing this

matter, and there was a discussion, we were not on

the record, but nonetheless there was a discussion

regarding the continuance date, and it's my

understanding that both parties have agreed to

continue this matter to December the 8th at 2

o'clock; is that correct?

MR. SACHNOFF: Yes.

MR. KOLODZIEJ: That is correct.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: I'll
grant the Re sponden t ' s motion to continue this
matter to De(!mber the 8th at 2 o'clock. Mr.

Sachnoff's completing the copy of the order.

Counsel, I'll give you a copy in one

moment.

MR. KOLODZIEJ: Thank you very much.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: You're

welcome, sir.
R46

MR. KOLODZIEJ: I don't know if you want

this on the record. I just do I get a copy of
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.

5

1 the appearance form?

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Oh,

3 absolutely.

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Okay.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Yes, I'll

6 give you a copy.

7 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Thank you.

8 ADM::NISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: You're

9 welcome.

10 Okay. Counsel, here's a copy of the order
11 continuing the matter for a hearing to December the
12 8th. You didn't put the time in there.

13 MR. SACHNOFF: Oh, sorry.

14 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: That's

15 okay. I'll put it in there at 2 o'clock.
16 MR. 1(OLODZIEJ: May I ask a question on the

17 record, please?
R47

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Sure.18

19 MR. KOLODZIEJ: We do anticipate making a

20 constitutional challenge to the provision that's at
21 issue here. I understand that this tribunal's
22 capacity in that regard is limited, but I would
23 like to ask may I submit a written brief in support

24 of our position at the hearing on December 8th or
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6

1 will it be...
2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: I don't

3 think - - yeah, I think a hearing officer will allow
4 you to do that, especially because the ordinance

5 does allow us to take it under advisement and not

6 enter - - we don't have to enter written. . .

7 Well, we have to enter a written decision

8 within five ~ays at the conclusion òf a hearing, so

9 we are allowed to take it under advisement, which

10 means that if you submit it, just make sure you
11 give a copy...
12 I f you're going to do that, I would
13 probably make sure you want to give a copy to

14 counsel, maybe a couple of days before. We're not

15 going to hear this until the 8th. Can you have a

16 copy of thatpwritten brief to him by the 1st, at
17 least a week before because he should be given an

18 opportuni ty to respond to it. Do you want to put

19 that in the order just in case?
R48

20 I mean I'm making it part of the record, I
21 might not be the hearing officer who hears the

22 case, and so I just want to make sure it's clear
23 that I am ordering you that if you're going to be

24 submitting a written brief, would you be wanting to
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7

1 respond to that in writing? Because you i re right,

2 they're not going to be allowed to - - we don't have

3 the authority to entertain constitutional arguments

4 to the ordinance.

5 We decide whether or not there was a

6 violation of the city's municipal ordinance. You

7 can make a record in the event you do want to

8 appeal it o~ constitutional basis. That being

9 said, if you're going to be written -- entering a

10 written brief making it part of the record, arguing
11 constitutional grounds I would want to give the

12 Ci ty an opportunity to respond to that brief, which.
13 means that we probably might or might not be - - if

14 I were the hearing officer, mayor may not be able

15 to do it December the 8th.

16 MR. ~OLODZIEJ: I understand, and if the

17 limitation is five days for you to reach a ruling,
18 I mean I think that's fair.
19

R49
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: But then

20 he wguld have to have an opportunity to respond to

21 your brief, so if you have, you know, unless you 're

22 going to give it to him tomorrow and he's going to

23 respond by the 3rd, if I i m telling you that you

24 need - - the hearing is set for the 8th. This is
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8

1 the 24th, so if I give you a week to give that

2 brief to him, he i s going to need an opportunity to

3 respond to it, and I don i t know if all of that can
4 be done by the deadline of having the hearing set

5 for December the 8th is what I i m saying.

6 MR. KOLODZIEJ: That i s what I was trying to

7 say. I agree with what you i re saying, and I will

8 make every e.ffort to get any - - if we are going to

9 submit a brief. I will let him know for sure by

10 next Wednesday whether we i re going to submit one,

11 and if we are, if at all possible, i. would get it
12 to him. But if I can't get it to him until next
13 Thursday, I mean would that be okay?

14 I'll do my best, it's just -- I mean if
15 want to order me to have it to him, obviously I i 11

16 comply with ~he order. I'm I don i t know how

17 much time counsel would want.

18 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Well, if

19 he submits a written brief, are you intending to

20 respond to it?

21 MR. SACHNOFF:

R50

If the brief we i re talking

22 about is anything like what counsel and I discussed

23 when we were talking about this matter generally,

24 then you i ve pretty much summed up my response,
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9

1 which is constitutional issues can be made of

2 record here, but cannot be ruled on at

3 Administrative Hearings, and.-can't -- can only be

4 preserved for any possible appeal.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: So that

6 would be your response in any event, so you

7 wouldn't need time to for a written response?

8 MR. _SACHNOFF: I can't --

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: I know.

10 I know.

11 MR. SACHNOFF: - - predict what's going to

12 be in there.
13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARRIS: I

14 understand, and I'm not asking you to do that, I

15 know that's different.
16 MR. BACHNOFF: Sure.

17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: There's

18 no way you can...

19 MR. SACHNOFF: Sure. I mean if he's going

20 to say something more substantive about what's

21 actually at issue here, then of course I would want

22 to respond.
R51

23 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Well,

24 then let's just leave it open. We'll set it for
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10

1 December the 8 th . i f you i re going to be providing

2 a written brief, just make sure you give it to

3 coun'sel, and if necessary, if you need time to

4 respond, then you have to come back on the 8th and

5 make that argument. Okay?

6 MR. SACHNOFF: Yes.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: You can

8 step up, counsel. And it's not a cold, I just got
9 choked, so don i t worry, I'm not contagious. There

10 you go, here's a copy to December the 8th at 2
11 o'clock. Well, there you go.

12 MR. . KOLODZIEJ: Thank you.

13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: You i re

14 welcome.

15 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Do we - - are we. . .

16 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: That i s

17 it.
18 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Adjourned? Thank you.

19 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HARIS: Yes.

20 Thank you, gent 1 emen .

21

22

23 R52

24 (END OF PROCEEDINGS)
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11

1 I, Susanne M. Carlin, do hereby certify or

2 affirm that I have impartially transcribed the

3 foregoing from an audiotape record of the

4 above-captioned proceedings to the best of my

5 ability.
6 ~'ñ~~.

Susanne M. Car lin

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 'F

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 R53
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1

IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MUNICIPAL HEARINGS DIVISION

GUN REGISTRATION

Petitioner,

)

)

)

)

)

) Docket #10GR000041

)

)

)

)

OR\G\N~L
CITY OF CHICAGO,

(Dept. of Police)

V.

Shawn Gowder,

Respondent.

Hearing date: December 8, 2010

Location: Central Hearing Facility,

400 W. Superior,
Chicago, IL

..

Administrative Law Judge:

For the City of Chicago:

Attorney:
Other Representative:
Witness:
Witness:

Sharon Davis

Scot t Sachnof f

None
None
None

For the Respondent:

Respondent:
Attorney:
Other Representative:
Other Representative:

None
Steven Kolodziej
None
None R54
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2

1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: City

2 versus Shawn Gowder, Docket 10GR000041.

3 Counsel, your name for the record?

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Steven Kolodziej,

5 K-o-I-o-d-z-i-e-j for the Respondent, Shawn Gowder.

6 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Is that

7 spelled G-o-w-d-e-r?

MR. J(OLODZIEJ: Correct.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And how is
it pronounced?

MR. KOLODZIEJ: Gow-der.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Gowder,

all right. Counsel, your name for the record?

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 MR. SACHNOFF: Scott Sachnoff,

15 S - a - c - h - n - 0 - f - f, As sis tan t

16 ADMIYISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And are

17 you ready --
18 MR. SACHNOFF: - - Corporation Counsel for

19 the City.
20 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Are you

21 ready to proceed, counsel?
22 MR. SACHNOFF: Yes.

23 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Yes. R55

24 MR. SACHNOFF: Just so your Honor is aware,
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3

1 this is up on a continued continuation. The matter

2 was originally scheduled for November 24th. There

3 was an order entered on that date. CQunsel for Mr.

4 Gowder having waived the requirement of a hearing

5 within 72 hours. He requested a continuance, which

6 was granted, without objection to today's date.

At this time the City has already tendered

the documents it plans to use as part of its case-

to counsel for today, and this afternoon counsel

tendered to me a document that I assume he's

7

8

9

10

11 intending to file today. Perhaps the hearing

12 officer can inquire if Mr. Kolodziej...
13 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Kolodziej.

14 MR. SACHNOFF: Has any obj ection to the

15 documents the City intends to enter into evidence.

16 ADMI~ISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Did you

17 review the documents, counsel?

18 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I have, your Honor, and the

19 documents which I was given which are marked

20 Exhinits 1 through 8, I have no objection, and in

21 fact they are the same exhibits upon which I will

22 rely, so they are fine.
R56

MR. SACHNOFF: Okay. Then for the record,23

24 I'll be tendering the originals.
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

2 City--
3 MR. SACHNOFF: Of those documents to the

4 hearing officer today.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

6 City --
7 MR. SACHNOFF: I i m moving that they be

8 entered into_ evidence as ci ty iS Exhibits 1 through

9 8.
10 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

11 Petitioner i s Exhibits 1 through 8 will be admitted

12 into evidence.
13 (Whereby Petitioner iS Exhibits
14 1 through 8 having been
15 admitted into evidence.)
16 MR. ~LODZIEJ: If I may, and the document

17 to which counsel just referred is a brief that I
18 prepared. The hearing officer last time we were

19 here gave me leave to file this.
R57

It is a - - this is a case involving a

denial of Chicago firearms permit. Our position is
and understanding that the jurisdiction of this
tribunal, but our position is that there are

20

21

22

23

24 serious constitutional implications with this
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1 denial of the application, and we have prepared a

2 brief outlining our position on that that we would

3 like to introduce into the record.

4 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: When were

5 you supposed to tender the brief, counsel?

6 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Today.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: To be read

8 today and d~cided on today?

9 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, not necessarily

10 decided, but to be read. It's my understanding

11 that the disposition has to be entered within five
12 days after the hearing is concluded, so.
13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Counsel,

14 any obj ection? Is this your understanding, because

15 I don't see it in the order, in the file I don't
16 see that. ..

17
R58

MR. SACHNOFF: The hearing officer's right.

18 There's nothing about being granted leave to file

19 the brief in the order, but there was some

20 extensive discussion on the record at the last
21 hearing about the possibility of filing a brief.
22 There was also some discussion about the

23 fact that counsel was going to be making some

24 constitutional arguments, which I pointed out to
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1 him under the rules and regulations of the

2 Department of Administrative Hearings can only be

3 made for the record and not be ruled upon by an

4 Administrati ve Law Judge.

5 I would like to briefly for the record go

6 through the City's documents that have been entered

7 into evidence, so that there i s something on the

8 written recoxd about what we're basing the denial

9 of counsel's client's application for the firearm

10 permit.
11 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: I'm sorry,

12 Mr. Sachnoff, start that again. You said you
13 wanted to go through each document because you

14 wanted to

15 MR. SACHNOFF: Just briefly to explain

16 what's been ~ntered into evidence and what the
17 basis of the denial was.
18 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

19 Are you bringing your client here today?

20 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I was not planning to. I

21 can if need be.
R59

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well,

23 that's up to you, it's your client, but are you
24 ready to go to a hearing today?
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1 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Yes.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: This is

3 for a hearing?

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: It is.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

6 So now let i s first address this before we go onto

7 that. Counsel is absolutely right. This can be

8 noted for the record, but we don i t rule on

9 consti tutional issues.
10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I do understand that, but I

11 do need to make a record on that if there is
12 further appeal, and that is the reason for
13 tendering this to make this Court aware of our

14 position. I did think this would be helpful as

15 weiiin outlining the arguments 11m going to make.

16 I do~understand that you cannot rule upon

17 consti tutional issues. I don i t believe that is
18 necessary for a disposi tion of this case, but --

19 and I will get to that in my presentation, but this
20 does outline the issues that I wish to bring to
21 your attention.

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS:

R60

All right,
23 counsel, so let me just make sure I'm understanding

24 what - - so you have filed an appeal of a denial of
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. 1 the Chicago firearm permit. Are you using this as

2 a basis for discussion today or is this something

3

4 (Phone ringing.)

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Sharon

6 Davis. Yes. Okay. All right. Bye bye.

7 (End of call.)

8 MR. ~OLODZIEJ: That is correct. I am

9 using this as a basis for discussion today. If you

10 wish to take, you know, 10 minutes or so to read

11 that, I know it i S a four-page document, that might

12 facilitate things, it's totally --
13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: I would

14 certainly like to, but, you know, I mean this is

15 just coming as a surprise because I had no idea

16 that anythin~ was going to be written -- in written
17 form, and I would assume that the Administrative
18 Law Judge would have required that this be

19 submitted sometime prior to the hearing. R61

20 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, I have the transcript

21 of that last hearing, and it was discussed.

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: But

23 discussed, was there some conclusion as to what you

24 discussed? Was there a resolution?
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1 MR. SACHNOFF: I think the correct answer

2 to that is no, because I couldn't anticipate what

3 he was going to file, and now that I Ive looked at

4 it in part it does relate to his constitutional

5 arguments, but there's also a statutory

6 interpretation argument in here as well, which I'm

7 perfectly ready to address on the record with the

8 documents that the City has. . .

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, I i 11

10 have --
11 MR. SACHNOFF: Put into evidence.

12 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: I'll
13 have to take about 15 minutes to read this if you

14 have no obj ection.

15 MR. SACHNOFF: Tha t 's fine.

16 ADMI~ISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

17 MR. SACHNOFF: Recess?

18 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes,

19 please until 2: 30. Please, thank you.
20 (Whereby a recess was had.)

21 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right,

22 counsel, I'm ready. Is the court reporter still
23 here?

R62
24 THE REPORTER: Yes.
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay.

2 Down there. All right. We i re still on the record,
3 so I just took a few minutes.

4 All right. Counsel, your first'- - the

5 conviction was for unlawful use of a weapon seems

6 to me a statutory interpretation as opposed to a

7 constitutional issue.
8 Counts - - the other one, denial of - - based

9 on a misdemeanor conviction for mere possession

10 carrying of a firearm violates the right to keep
11 and bear arms. I i 11 let you --
12 THE REPORTER: I'm sorry, your Honor?

13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes.

14 THE REPORTER: I'm having a hard time

15 hearing you.
16 ADMIN-ISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: You can It

17 hear me?

18 THE REPORTER: I'm having a hard time

19 hearing you.
20 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay.

21 I'll try to speak up.

22 THE REPORTER: Okay. R63

23 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

24 I'm not going to - - I i 11 note, for the record, I
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1 will accept this and note it and enter it into --
2 do you have any obj ection, counsel, to this being

3 filed today?

4 MR. SACHNOFF: Assuming that we have

5 that I have the ability to orally respond to it at

6 the hearing, no, I don't.
7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, I

8 want to start off there. I don i t want you to

9 respond to Number 2 because that's a constitutional

10 issue, but I wanted to state for the record that
11 that would be noted for the record but not ruled

12 upon because we don't have jurisdiction to hear

13 constitutional issues.
14 MR. SACHNOFF: And that's basically my

15 entire response to that section.
1.6 ADMI~ISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

17 Do you have a - - but not section 1?

18 MR. SACHNOFF: No.

l9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay. All

20 right. Counsel?
R64

MR. SACHNOFF: Well, I really think that we21

22 need to address the City's exhibits that are in
23 evidence so we know why we i re here and what it is

24 that counsel is responding to.
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

2 Okay. Then you could put your case on. You know,

3 since I didn't have this before, I don't know what

4 has transpired, so all right.
5 MR. SACHNOFF: Okay.

6 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Put your

7 case on.

8 MR. SACHNOFF: Just to briefly go through

9 the City's exhibits.
10 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Um-hmm.

11 MR. SACHNOFF: This is 10GR000041, it's an

12 appeal by Mr. Shawn Gowder of a denial by the

13 Chicago police Department of his application for a

14 Chicago firearms permit. The City's submitted

15 eight exhibits into evidence.
16 ci tyLs Exhibit 1 is Mr. Gowder' s
17 handwritten request for a hearing regarding the

18 denial of his application. It was dated November

19 22nd and filed with the Department of

20 Administrati ve Hearings that day. It's signed by

21 him and has his address. R65

22 City's Exhibit 2 is the Notice of Hearing
23 that the Department of Administrative Hearings

24 scheduled for him dated that same day November 22nd
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1 to Mr. Gowder, identifying a specified hearing date

2 of November 24th, 2 0' clock, in Room Ill. That's

3 the date and time that I previously referred to

4 that this matter was continued from.

5 City's Exhibit 3 is a certification by
6 Sergeant Jeffrey Schaaf that all the documents that

7 the police department has provided regarding this

8 docket number and Mr. Gowder' s case are true and

9 accurate and kept in the regular course of business

10 by the police department, signed by Sergeant

11 Jeffrey Schaaf, that's S-c-h-a-a-f.
12 City's Group Exhibit 4 is the denial letter
13 that was issued by the Chicago Police Department.

14 It's to Mr. Gowder, it's dated November 10th. It

15 specifies the basis of denial of the Chicago

16 firearm permlt application as being you have been
17 convicted by a court in any jurisdiction of an
18 unlawful use of a weapon that's a firearm, city

19 municipal code of Chicago 8-20-110 (3) (iii). And

20 then _it gives Mr. Gowder the information regarding

21 how to file an appeal, which he then did.
R66

22 The second page of that document is a
23 certificate of service indicating that it was
24 mailed to him on or before 5 0' clock November 10th,
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1 2010, signed again by the same Sergeant Jeffrey

2 Schaaf of the gun registration section.

3 City's Group Exhibit 5 is Mr. Gowder' s

4 Chicago firearms permit application. It consists

5 of three pages. The application is the first page,

6 it has various information about Mr. Gowder

7 himself. The second page is the certification that

8 he has actually accomplished the firearms training

9 which is a necessary part of the application, and

10 the third page is a photocopy of his FOlD card,

11 F-O-I-D card and his driver's license.
12 There - - City's Group Exhibit 6 is the
13 Illinois State Police records of Mr. Gowder' s

14 criminal background history, and on that we have on
15 the third page the reference to Mr. Gowder iS

16 disposition ~f guilty to a statute citation 7-20
17 ILCS 5.0 24-1-A-10, literal description:
18 Carry/Poss, firearm in public. Disposition was

19 guilty, the disposition date 8/21/1995, and it

20 specifies a case number and the sentence of

21 one-year of probation.

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS:

R67

All right,

23 counsel, I missed that, the last...
24 MR. SACHNOFF: So we're talking about the
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1 third and last page --

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes.

3 MR. SACHNOFF: -- of City's Group 6?

9

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yeah, I

know, but I. . .

MR. SACHNOFF: Okay.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: The

disposi tion _I see, 8/21/1995, yes, I see it.
MR. SACHNOFF: Okay. The City's Group 7 is

the Chicago police Department records for Mr.

4

5

6

7

8

10

11 Gowder, commonly known as a rap sheet . It again on

12 page 2 specifies that Mr. Gowder was charged with

13 and convicted of carry/possess firearm. Under that

14 same cite it i s state statute, indicates a one-year
15 probation, and has a sentence date and disposition
16 date of Augu~t 21st, 1995.

17 City's Group 8 is the copy of the state
18 statute in question, 7 -20 ILCS 5/24 - 1, which is

19 entitled, "Unlawful use of a weapon."

20 UNIDENTIFIED: (Inaudible) . R68

21 MR. SACHNOFF: This document consists of

22 three pages, and on the second page is the
23 subsection that Mr. Gowder was charged under, which

24 is subsection 10, carries or possesses on or about
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1 his person, and that references or describes the

2 violation that Mr. Gowder was convicted of.

3 Finally, City's Group Exhibit 8 is the
4 certified statement of conviction disposition that

5 was - - that the City obtained regarding Mr.

6 Gowder i s case, wherein he was found liable and

7 sentenced to one year's probation for the

8 carry/possesß firearm.

9 So those are the City's documents that

10 we i re basing this on. Now, as far as argument is

11 concerned, I don't think there's any argument about
12 the facts' here. This is all about --
13 consti tutional challenges are statutory
14 interpretation.
15 The statutory interpretation I i 11 address
16 because the ~ity is entitled to rely on the public
17 record and the plain language of the ordinances and
18 statutes that people are found guilty of,
19 convicting. It is a fact that as counsel cites,

20 the basis for denying Chicago firearms permit is if

21 you've been convicted in a court of any

22 jurisdiction of unlawful use of a weapon that's a

23 firearm.
R69

24 The state statute that Mr. Gowder was
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1 convicted under is unlawful use of a weapon.

2 Whether he was using it in a common sense,

3 colloquial sense or any other sense is irrelevant,

4 because unless you're going to find the state

5 statute to be invalid, that statute is and
6 identifies a crime which is of the type that this

7 allows one from being able to get a Chicago

8 firearms pe~mit. Now

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Now,

10 counsel, I - - you - - right there you said that
11 there i s no question that Mr. Gowder was convicted

12 of a violation of a state statute i is that correct?
13 MR. SACHNOFF: Right. Right. I don't

14 think there i s any dispute, I don't - - and there's
15 no dispute about what state statute he was charged
16 under, conviçted of, sentenced under. Okay?

17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay.

18 MR. SACHNOFF: The question is I think how

19 that impacts his ability to get a Chicago firearms

20 permit and whether it actually constitutes unlawful

21 use of a weapon. I mean if you look at the

22 description, I mean this section is called unlawful
23 use of weapons, and it has 10 subsections.
24 Actually, it has 13 subsections. R70
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: What

2 exhibi t are you referring to?
3 MR. SACHNOFF: All of which -- we're

4 looking at City's Group 1, which is the actual

5 statute that Mr. Gowder was convicted under. It
6 says:

7 A person who commits the offense

8 _ of unlawful use of a weapon when

9 he knowingly...
10 And then it has 13 subsections, the one
11 that Mr. Gowder was convicted of was subsection 10.

12 Okay?

13 Carries or possesses on or about
14 his person a weapon.
15 That constitutes unlawful use of a weapon
16 in the state~of Illinois under that state statute,
17 because that i s an unlawful use of a weapon and it' s

18 a conviction for unlawful use of a weapon, the City

19 was entitled to deny Mr. Gowder' s application for a

20 Chicago firearms permit. I' 11 leave it at that for

21 now.

22
R71

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Counsel?

23 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, I am not as counsel's

24 suggested, stating or suggesting that you have' to
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find the Illinois criminal statute

unconsti tutional, that i s not the point of this, nor
am I asking this tribunal to interpret that section

of the Illinois criminal codè.

What I am asking you to do is interpret the

section of the Chicago municipal code that i s at

issue here, which is section 8-20-110 (b) (3), sub

iii. Now, if I -- and I'm stating this merely as

preparatory remarks, but I need to get these in the

record, but as is pointed out in the brief, the

Lllinois Supreme Court recognized in District of

Columbia versus Heller that the right to keep and

bear arms is a fundamental right protected by the

2nd Amendment to the U. S. Constitution.

In McDonald versus City of Chicago, the

Illinois Sup~eme Court ruled that that fundamental

right is incorporated by the 14th Amendment, and

therefore applicable to the states and

municipalities. R72

In the Illinois Constitution, Article 1,

Section 22, also protects the fundamental right to

keep and bear arms. That being said, the Chicago

municipal code section 8-20-110 (b) (3) requires as a

condition to possess a firearm in the City of

rlin Transcription Services
by Susanne Carlin (001-173-799-9801.)

ww.carlintranscription.com
d33d84e7 -Oe40-4a61-ge6a-71 b48ba1 e032

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 72 of 96 PageID #:400



20

1 Chicago, that a person have a Chicago firearms

2 permi t or CFP. It further requires that a CFP

3 application will be denied if the applicant has

4 been convicted, and this is the language, in any

5 jurisdiction of unlawful use of a weapon.

6 The ordinance does not distinguish between

7 felony and misdemeanor convictions, and under the

8 holding in District of Columbia versus Heller, the

9 Supreme Court recognized that only felons, only

10 felony convictions constitute a basis to infringe
11 the fundamental right to keep and bear arms. Okay.

12 It - - federal and Illinois law do not allow
13 a person to be denied the right to own firearms

14 based on a misdemeanor conviction. The Firearm

15 Owners Identification Act, the Illinois statute
16 only sets fo~th that you cannot have a felony

17 conviction. There i s no reference to misdemeanor

18 convictions.
R73

19 The Chicago ordinance however, lumps them

20 all together, and by including misdemeanor and

21 felony convictions broadly as a grounds for denial

22 of a CFP and thereby denial of the right to own a

23 handgun in the City of Chicago, section 8-20-110

24 violates the federal and state constitutional right
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1 to keep and bear arms.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: So you're

3 getting

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I'm not asking --

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: well,

6 tha t sounds 1 ike you're asking me.

7 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, but the reason I'm

8 saying this '. your Honor, is that you don't need to

9 reach that issue if you interpret the ordinance in

10 the manner that we are suggesting, which is the

11 ordinance itself does not define the word "use".
12 Interestingly, the Illinois statute does,
13 but the ordinance, the Chicago ordinance does not

14 define the word use, nor does it incorporate the

15 definition of the word use from the Illinois
16 statute, the~criminal statute specifically.
17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And the

18 MR. KOLODZIEJ: And it refers broadly to

19 any jurisdiction.
R74

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Um-hmm.20

21 MR. KOLODZIEJ: We don't know what statutes

22 in other jurisdictions might provide about what the

23 meaning of unlawful use is as opposed to carrying

24 or possessing, but my point is that because the
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1 ordinance does not define the word use, it has to

2 under well settled case law, you have to as a

3 tribunal give that word its plain and ordinary

4 meaning, and the plain and ordinary meaning of the

5 word use as the U. S. Supreme Court recogni zed in

6 Bailey versus United States, which we've cited,

7 held that the word "use" means:

8 _ An active employment of a

9 firearm.
10 In other words discharging or firing a
11 firearm. Now, Mr. Gowder here and counse 1 jus t

12 argued it, Mr. Gowder was convicted of carrying or

13 possessing.
14 The section of the Illinois criminal code
15 under which he was convicted does not list use in

16 the sense of ~firing or discharging a weapon as a

17 basis for a conviction, only the mere carrying or

18 possessing. And therefore, the elements of that

19 offense are not active employment or use of a

20 firearm in the common plain ordinary meaning of the

21 word use.

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, no,

23 go on counsel, I i m listening.
R75

MR. KOLODZIEJ: Mr. Gowder was convicted of24
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1 carrying or possessing only, not of discharging or

2 operating or in the ordinary meaning using a

3 firearm.

4 Therefore, he must be in compliance with

5 section 8-20-110 (b) (3) of the municipal code, and

6 his action is wrongfully denied, his application is

7 wrongfully denied. The reason I say this is that

8 if you rule 9therwise, if you interpret in the

9 manner that counsel is suggesting, the word "use"

10 in the Chicago ordinance, the undefined word use,

11 if you interpret it to have the exact same meaning

12 as the Illinois criminal statute appears to, in
13 other words, use encompasses --

14 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes.

15 MR. KOLODZIEJ: which is an abnormal

16 meaning. ..

17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yeah, but

18 go on. Finish it.
R76

19 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Okay. If you interpret it

20 that _way, then you are raising the serious
21 constitutional question of whether precluding
22 someone from possessing a firearm in Chicago on the

23 basis of a misdemeanor conviction violates the

24 fundamental right to keep and bear arms.
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1 There is an easy way out. Interpret this

2 in the logical manner, give the word "use" the

3 undefined word "use" in the ordinance the plain and

4 ordinary meaning of firing, employing actively, not

5 mere carrying or possessing, and the reason you do

6 that is because the ordinance refers to a

7 conviction in any jurisdiction, not just Illinois.
8 If it were only Illinois --

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: But do you

10 want me to - - do you want me to - - not to consider

11 Illinois?
12 MR. KOLODZIEJ: No, I do, but the point is

13 because they have expanded this to the entire
14 country, any jurisdiction, and the Illinois Supreme
15 Court itself ruled under federal law the word "use"

16 means active ~employment, operating, discharge of

17 the weapon. That's what the Bailey case held, so

18 under Illinois federal - - or U. S. federal law, use
19 does not mean the mere carrying or possessing, and
20 the Supreme Court's been very clear that merely a

21 conviction for merely carrying, or possessing a
22 misdemeanor conviction, that is not grounds to

23 infringe the fundamental right to keep and bear

24 arms. R77
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1 So what I i m suggesting to this Court is

2 that only by interpreting the o~dinance in the

3 fashion I'm suggesting, and giving the word "use"

4 its ordinary plain meaning of operating or

5 discharging the firearm can you avoid a serious

6 constitutional issue being raised by a - - by the

7 denial of this application, and the Illinois
8 Supreme Court has instructed us - - has instructed

9 courts that they are to construe statutes and

10 ordinances whenever possible in a manner so as to
11 avoid raising serious constitutional questions.
12 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well,

13 counsel, let me just stop you right there. Now,
14 you i re arguing that - - you i re telling me about the

15 ordinary use of the word use, and in the state
16 statute the ~se - - the word unlawful use of weapons

17 has about 10 different, maybe more than that,

18 interpretations, one of which is the one under

19 which your client was convicted. So are you

20 telllng me I should ignore that? Because this is

21 unlawful use of a weapon, section 24 - 1, part 10

22 says:
R78

23 Carries or possesses on or about

24 his person.
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1 And then it gives you a litany of -- a
2 description of what that interprets, what that

3 means.

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: That's correct.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: So do you

6 want me to ignore that?

7 MR. KOLODZIEJ: You - - I'm not asking you

8 to ignore that.
9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Oh, okay.

10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: But I'm not - - nor am I

11 asking you to interpret the Illinois statute.
12 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: No, it's

13 already been this has been interpreted for me,

14 unlawful use of a weapon definition in effect is

15 here. It tells me what the unlawful use of a

16 weapon is comprised of under the statute.
17 MR. KOLODZIEJ: But the Chicago ordinance

18 does not so define the word use, nor does it refer
19 to this Illinois statute and adopt its meaning of

20 the word use. It uses that word generically, and

21 refers to any jurisdiction which would be unlawful

22 use in Idaho or California.
23

R79

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well,

24 let's don't go to Idaho, let i s just go to Illinois.
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1 Why can't I stop at Illinois?
2 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Because the ordinance uses

3 the word "any jurisdiction".

4 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, any

5 would be Illinois, wouldn't it?
6 MR. KOLODZIEJ: It - - that is one of many.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, I

8 don't - - I dpn i t have to go outside of, Illinois, do
9 I? I mean if I have -- if I have the definition in

10 Illinois, what do I need to go to Idaho for?

11 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Let me give you an example.

12 If the Idaho criminal statute has a criminal

13 statute that makes illegal the unlawful firing or
14 unlawful use of a firearm and another statute that

15 makes the unlawful carrying of a firearm, then if

16 you were con~icted under the Iowa - - the Idaho

17 statute for unlawful carrying, under the Chicago

18 ordinance, you could not be denied a Chicago

19 firearms permit as Mr. Gowder has been.
R80

20 As a practical matter, the elements of the
21 offense here are no different because they are mere
22 possession or carrying. Regardless of the way the
23 Illinois legislature defined the term "use" in that

24 statute, it is undisputed that Mr. Gowder' s offense
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1 invol ved only carrying or possessing and was a

2 misdemeanor conviction, and so given the fact that

3 the ordinance encompasses any jurisdiction, not

4 just Illinois, it's not limited just to Illinois.
5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well,

6 counsel, what - - I mean I would - - if it had said
7 all under jurisdictions, but any jurisdiction seems

8 to be that Y0U can be selective. If I were even to

9 accept that argument, that premise, all

10 jurisdictions, but any jurisdiction means that you

11 can pick any of them.
12 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, given that fact, you

13 have to define - - you have to construe the word

14 "use" then in the broad sense of the word because
15 you can pick any of them. Not all jurisdictions,
16 and we know ~his from the Bailey case, the United

17 States does not define the word "use" the way

18 Illinois does, so as we pointed out in our brief

19 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Say that

20 again.
R81

MR. KOLODZIEJ: The United States federal21

22 law does not interpret the way - - the word "use",

2 3 unlawful use of a firearm in the manner that

24 Illinois does, and that's the argument that
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1 we've made in our brief, so if Mr. Gowder were

2 convicted under federal law of a misdemeanor of

3 carrying or possessing, he could not be denied a

4 firearms permit in Chicago, but if he's convicted

5 under the Illinois statute for carrying or
6 possessing, he can be merely because the Illinois

7 statute uses an uncommon meaning of the word use.

8 And what I'm saying to you is if you

9 interpret the ordinance to have that unusual

10 meaning of the word use that the Illinois statute
11 does, then you are raising a very serious
12 constitutional question here~ because other
13 jurisdictions do not define the word use that way,

14 and so the right to keep and bear arms, a
15 fundamental right is being raised here if you
16 affirm the d~nial of this CFP.
17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Counsel,

18 are you telling me that every jurisdiction in these
19 - - in the United States uses the definition that
20 you want me to use?

21 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I cannot tell you that, I

22 do not know.

23
R82

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, then

24
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1 MR. KOLODZIEJ: But I do

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: - - there

3 may be some that uses the same one that we use,

4 right?
5 MR. KOLODZIEJ: There may be, but that --

6 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Oh, okay.

7 MR. KOLODZIEJ: is not the test.

8 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, but

9 that i s what you just told me.
10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: We know for a fact that at

11 least one jurisdiction, the United States, the
12 federal .government does not use that definition.

13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: States

14 usually - - state not federal.
15 MR. KOLODZIEJ: The U. S. Supreme Court in

16 the Bailey ca'se defined the word "use" as:

17 The active employment of a

18 firearm. R83

19 That's not the way the Illinois statute
20 defines it, so by wording this ordinance in Chicago

21 to encompass any jurisdiction, that has to be taken

22 into account, and the Chicago ordinance could

23 easily have defined the word "use" and did not do

24 so. And under the case law we have cited to, you
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1 have to therefore give the word its ordinary

2 meaning, and that I suggest is the manner you

3 should decide this case, because it will avoid any

4 serious constitutional question.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Counsel,

6 you know, unlawful use of weapon has been around

7 for so long I can't tell you, and nobody has

8 brought up ~his argument that I know of. I mean

9 unlawful use of weapon by its common term as far as

10 I know has always been possessing a firearm. Why

11 are you coming up wi th thi s?

12 I mean it's - - and I don't know that it's
13 been defined anywhere, but that is the common

14 usage, unlawful use of a weapon has always meant

15 carrying or possessing a weapon.
16 MR. ~OLODZIEJ: But the longevity of the

17 Illinois statute is not at issue. This is a new
18 ordinance passed by the City --

19 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well,

20 you're talking about --
21 MR. KOLODZIEJ: in July. R84

22 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: the

23 common usage, so that's why I went to that because

24 that's what I've always understood it to mean.
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1 I' ve never understood it necessarily to mean that

2 you fired a firearm or anything else other than

3 possessing it. But do you want to respond to that?

4 Are you done, counsel?

5 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I think I've said what I

6 need to say, thank you.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Thank you.

8 MR. SACHNOFF: I just want to briefly

9 mention that I think that the Bailey case can be

10 distinguished here, and part of that is because the
11 Bailey case, as counsel cites, defines use in the
12 context of a firearm during drug trafficking or a
13 crime of violence.
14 So Bailey was a criminal matter, and Mr.
15 Bailey's liberty was at issue based upon the
16 interpretatiOn of whether "use" meant carry or not.
17 That is not the context here. No one is going to
18 send Mr. Gowder to j ail because of this denial.

19 This is simply about whether or not he gets
20 a Chicago firearms permit, not whether he gets

21 convicted and goes to federal prison, so therefore,
22 I think the City is entitled to rely on the use of
23 the word use that the state legislature has
24 adopted. R85
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1 The other point I want to make is there's

2 been no testimony or evidence at all about what Mr.

3 Gowder actually did or didn i t do. All we have is

4 documentary evidence about the nature of his

5 charge i the statute that he was convicted under and

6 the disposition. So I don't want to get personal

7 about this because this isn i t personal i and because

8 what Mr. Gowder may have done or actually didisn' t

9 relevant i it's just what ordinance or statute was

10 he convicted under.

11 If there's some distinction between felony

12 and misdemeanor i which the City stipulates i that

13 the ordinance does not contain i our ordinance does

14 not distinguish between felony and misdemeanor

15 convictions as far as disqualifying someone from

16 getting a ChIcago firearms permit. And that the

17 disposition under what statute he was charged with
18 and what effect that has on his ability to get a
19 firearms permit i so I just want to make sure that

20 we're not talking about. . .
21 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

22 Mr. Sachnof f i you --

23 MR. SACHNOFF:
R8G

- - what Mr. Gowder may have

24 done or didn't do.
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And you Ire

2 not taking the position that whatever -- whatever

3 the facts situation under which he was convicted

4 would have no relevance in any event, is that

5 your. . .
6 MR. SACHNOFF: No.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: I 1m. . .

8 MR. SACHNOFF: I i m fairly certain that we

9 are in agreement that there aren't any felony

10 convictions here, although I i m not really sure

11 about that.
12 I mean if you look at City i S Group 7, the
13 first page does have criminal justice summary total

14 list 3, zero felony, two misdemeanor. Then if you

15 look at the second page of that, you i ve got Class F

16 or what he w~s charged with, and then later some

17 other types of issues that Mr. Gowder had, and

18 those are Class M, and I'm just not sure whether

19 we i re talking about whether this was originally a

20 felony charge, and then at some point maybe later
21 was reduced once the probation was completed or

22 not, I - - I'm just not an expert in interpreting

23 these kind of things.
R87

I'm not in a position at this point to24
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1 stipulate that we're not talking about a felony.
2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: "Would it

3 make a difference?

4 MR. SACHNOFF: I'm sorry?

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Would it

6 make a difference?

7 MR. SACHNOFF: Under counsel t s

8 interpretation, yes, because he's saying

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: But not

10 under the ordinance.
11 MR. SACHNOFF: - - that only felony
12 convictions can deprive you of the right to bear

13 arms.

14 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, I'm

15 not getting to the constitutional issue.
16 MR. SACHNOFF: I understand.

17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: I know the

18 ordinance says --
19 MR. SACHNOFF: I just want to make sure for

20 the r~cord that I don't know for a fact, and I'm
21 not in a position to stipulate that there's no
22 felony conviction here.

R88
23 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Well, the certified

24 statement of conviction does show what happened,
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1 and that i s in evidence in the last page of it.
2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Well, I 'm,

3 you know --

4 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Answers the question.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: - - I'm not

6 concerned whether there's a misdemeanor or a felony

7 because the ordinance doesn i t make a distinction.

8 It says:
9 Unlawful use of a weapon.

10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Let me then if I may just

11 respond to what counsel said about the Bailey case
12 involving a deprivation of liberty. I would
13 suggest that - - well, not suggest, I will argue
14 forcefully that the Illinois Supreme Court held in

15 District of Columbia versus Heller and McDonald

16 versus City óf Chicago that the right to keep and

17 bear arms is a fundamental right just like the
18 fundamental right to liberty, so I don't think
19 there's a distinction in the qualitative rights
20 here .- They're both fundamental rights, and they Ire

21 both on equal pairing here, and I do think the fact

22 that it is a misdemeanor...
R89

23 I understand your position, but I
24 respectfully disagree, and the only way that you
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1 can avoid raising a constitutional issue here is to

2 rule according to the interpretation I've

3 suggested.

4 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

5 Thank you, counsel. Anything else?

6 MR. SACHNOFF: Nothing further.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

8 You don't plan to call any witnesses, counsel?

9 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I do not.

10 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

11 ci ty, you've rested, right?
112 MR. SACHNOFF: Yes.

13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay.

14 MR. KOLODZIEJ: And if I may, I -- the

15 exhibits that counsel introduced, which are

16 Exhibits 1 t~rough 9?
17 MR. SACHNOFF: 8 I believe.

18 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: 1 through

19 8.
20 MR. KOLODZIEJ: 1 through 8 would be the

21 I have 1 through 9 actually.

22 MR. SACHNOFF: Really? R90

23 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I want to make sure I'm not

24 misspeaking, but this - - the --
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1 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes i this

2 does say --

3 MR. KOLODZIEJ: - - criminal statute is

4 Group 8 i and then the certified statement of

5 conviction is Group 9 i according to the package.

6 MR. SACHNOFF: Oh, you're right, you're

7 right.
8 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Right.

9 All right.
10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: So I would ask that those

11 nine exhibits be admitted with respect to my case
12 as well.
13 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

14 Petitioner's Exhibits 1 through 9 will be admitted
15 into evidence.
16 ..

(Whereby Petitioner's Exhibit

17 Number 9 having been admitted

18 into evidence.)

19 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And they

20 will -also be admitted on Respondent's request.

21 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Thank you.

22
R91

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: As your

23 exhibits.
24 (Whereby Respondent i s Exhibits
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1 1 through 9 having been

2 admitted into evidence.)

3 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And your

4 appeal - - appeal of denial of Chicago firearms

5 permi t municipal code of Chicago is - - what's the

6 word I want to use? Well, it's filed.
7 MR. KOLODZIEJ: The brief I submitted?

8 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: The brief,

9 yes.

10 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Thank you.

11 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: You Ire

12 welcome.

13 MR. KOLODZIEJ: And that will be part of

14 the record then?
15 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Yes.

16 MR. *OLODZIEJ: Thank you.

17 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

18 Anything else?

19 MR. SACHNOFF: No, not from the City.

20 MR. KOLODZIEJ: No.

21
R92

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: All right.

22 I'll have a written response within five days, is

23 that what I have, Mr. Sachnoff?

24 MR. SACHNOFF: I believe - - I believe
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1 that's correct.
2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Business

3 days or?

4 MR. SACHNOFF: I know we've had this

5 discussion before. I think we're talking about

6 8-2200, so 200 (d) :

7 Based on the evidence contained,

8 . the record of the administrative

9 law officer and the Department of

10 Administrative Hearings shall
11 within five days of the
12 conclusion of the hearing issue
13 written findings and enter an
14 order granting or denying the
15 application.
16 It' s ~the City's position that's five
17 calendar days, just because of the reference
18 earlier in the section where it specifies the time

19 period for scheduling a hearing, which is 72 hours,
20 exciuding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, so
21 therefore if the city council had meant to define

22 that as working days or business days, then they

23 would have included that same provision.
R93

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Okay. So24
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1 it's five calendar days?

2 MR. SACHNOFF: Fi ve calendar days from

3 today, December 8th.

4 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: And is

5 that the date on which counsel has to receive it

6 also, the fifth day? Yeah, you can -- it can be

7 faxed to you.

8 MR. -KOLODZIEJ: That's fine.

9 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: Do you

10 have something to say, counsel?
11 MR. KOLODZIEJ: I would 1 ike to note for

12 the record that counsel just made the argument

13 regarding the interpretation of the ordinance on
14 the number of days by saying:

15 If the city council wished to define it, it
16 would have done so, and I have made the same

17 argument regarding the word ¡'use," so I'd just like

18 to note that for the record.
19 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: That's by

20 December the 15th, is that right? It would be the

21 fifth day. All right.
R94

22 That'll conclude the hearing for today, and
23 you'll get a response counsel, by the 15th of

24 December, written response.
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1 MR. KOLODZIEJ: Thank you very much.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: You're

3 welcome f counsel f thank you.

4 MR. SACHNOFF: Thank you.

5 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DAVIS: You're

6 welcome.

7

8

9

10 (END OF PROCEEDINGS)
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1 Ii Susanne M. Carlini do hereby certify or

2 affirm that I have impartially transcribed the

3 foregoing from an audiotape record of the

4 above-captioned proceedings to the best of my

5 ability.
6

~?i&J", ·
Sus anne M. Carlin

7.

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 ..

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
R96

24

Carlin Transcription Services
Electronically signed by Susanne Carlin (001-173-799-9801)

ww.carlintranscription.com
d33d84e7 -Oc40-4a61-ge6a-71 b48ba1 c032

Case: 1:11-cv-01304 Document #: 18-1 Filed: 04/07/11 Page 96 of 96 PageID #:424


	Page 1
	Page 2

